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Methodology Description

The results presented here are from four national polling surveys More in Common conducted from June-September 2020 in
partnership with YouGov. As part of our research process, we also engaged an online research community of
approximately 100 diverse Americans over the course of April through August 2020.

Survey 1 (Democracy and the Election). We surveyed 8,000 Americans in July-August of 2020. The data was weighted to be
representative of American citizens to a sampling frame built from the 2018 American Community Survey (ACS). The data was
weighted using propensity scores, with score functions including gender, age, race, education, and region. The weights were then
post-stratified on 2016 Presidential vote choice, and a four-way stratification of gender, age (6-category), race (5-category), and
education (4-category). The margin of error (adjusted for weighting) is +/- 1.33.

This survey included asked questions on attitudes toward democracy as a system of government, local community and
democratic culture, perceptions on the US political landscape including possible election scenarios, and political and media
consumption behaviors.

Survey 2 (National identity and Meta-Perceptions). We surveyed 4,000 Americans in July of 2020. The data was weighted using
propensity scores and post-stratification, with a sampling frame built from the 2018 American Community Survey (ACS). The
propensity score function included gender, age, race, education, and region. The weights were then post-stratified on 2016
Presidential vote choice, and a four-way stratification of gender, age (4-category), race (4-category), and education (4-category).
The weights were then trimmed at a maximum value of 7, and then re-centered to have a mean of 1. The margin of error (adjusted
for weighting) is +/- 1.74.

This survey included questions that explored major phenomena related to American identity and pride, including American beliefs
about the country’s history, Americans’ shared experiences, and ideas for the future.

Message testing. We surveyed 2,000 respondents (drawn from the Survey 1 sample) for message testing. The survey tested
messages emphasizing various themes that emerged as points of cohesion in the 8,000-person survey. These themes included:
resilience of America’s electoral process, trust in local election officials, and duty to country, among others. Respondents
indicated their agreement with the messages using a slider scale that ranged from 0-100.



1. Which statement do you agree with more?
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Democracy and the Electio Gender Age Race Region
Impo_rtance GO - Male | Female Sllen? =) Gen X | Millennials GenZ = White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban Rural
election Avg. Generation | Boomers
The 2020 election is one
of the most important 81% | 83% 79% 91% 89% 79% 72% 74% 83% 75% 76% 76% 80% 82% 80%
electionsofmylifetime
The 2020 election is not
more or less important 19%  17% 21% 9% 11% 21% 28% 26% 17% 25% 24% 24% 20% 18% 20%
than other elections

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Importance of the 2020 us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
election Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
The 2020 election is one

of the most important 81% | 88% 85% 74% 91% 88% 72% 67% 83% 84% 94%
elections of my lifetime

The 2020 election is not

more or less important 19% @ 12% 15% 26% 9% 12% 28% 33% 17% 16% 6%
than other elections
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2. Voter fraud is defined as "the intentional corruption of the electoral process by the person voting". Which of the following
statements do you agree with most regarding voter fraud?

Democracy and the Election
Voter fraud statement

Voter fraud will not be a
significant issue in this year's
election.

Democrat voters will be
more likely to engage in
voter fraud comparedto
Republican voters.
Republican voters will be
more likely to engage in
voter fraud compared to
Democrat voters.

Both Democrat and
Republican voters are
equally likely to engage in
voter fraud.

us
Avg.

25%

30%

20%

25%

Gender

Male

28%

35%

17%

20%

Female

23%

25%

23%

29%

Silent
Generation

27%

44%

16%

13%

Age
Baby
Boomers

25%

38%

19%

17%

Gen X | Millennials
23% 26%
30% 21%
22% 21%
25% 31%

24%

18%

20%

37%

Gen Z

Race
White Black
25% 29%
35% 12%
18% 34%
23% 25%

Hispanic

21%

24%

25%

30%

Region
Asian Urban Suburban Rural
31% 29% 26% 20%
13% 22% 30% 38%
21% 25% 21% 15%
35% 25% 23% 27%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Voter fraud statement

Voter fraud will not be a
significant issue in this year's
election.

Democrat voters will be
more likely to engage in
voter fraud comparedto
Republican voters.
Republican voters will be
more likely to engage in
voter fraud compared to
Democrat voters.

Both Democrat and
Republican voters are
equally likely to engage in
voter fraud.

us
Avg.

25%

30%

20%

25%

Dem

37%

5%

38%

20%

Rep

10%

65%

3%

22%

Ind

26%

29%

15%

30%

Progressive
Activists

50%

0%

38%

12%

Traditional
Liberals

44%

3%

34%

19%

Passive
Liberals

25%

8%

30%

37%

Politically
Disengaged

17%

31%

15%

37%

Moderates

13%

48%

13%

26%

Traditional
Conservatives

12%

64%

4%

20%

Devoted
Conservatives

4%

86%

2%

8%
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3. Voter suppression is any effort, by way of laws, administrative rules, and/or tactics that prevents eligible voters from
registering to vote or voting. Which of the following statements do you agree with most regarding voter suppression?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
AT G R e e Male | Female SllenF 212y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
statement Avg. Generation Boomers
Voter suppression will not be
a significant issue in this 16% 18% 14% 19% 19% 18% 13% 9% 17% 17% 14% 9% 13% 16% 19%

year’s election.

Democrat officials will be
more likely to engage in
voter suppression compared
to Republican officials.
Republican officials will be
more likely to engage in
voter suppression compared
to Democrat officials.

Both Democrat and
Republican officials are
equally likely to engage in
voter suppression.

Party ID Hidden Tribes

24% | 27% 22% 39% 27% 21% 20% 22% 26% 14% 24% 21% 18% 24% 31%

38% | 39% 38% 29% 38% 39% 41% 38% 38% 46% 32% 45% 47% 40% 27%

21% | 15% 27% 13% 16% 23% 25% 32% 19% 24% 30% 25% 21% 21% 23%

Voter suppression us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
statement Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Voter suppression will not be
a significant issue in this 16% | 10% 26% 15% 2% 6% 11% 18% 21% 29% 33%

year's election.

Democrat officials will be
more likely to engage in
voter suppression compared
to Republican officials.
Republican officials will be
more likely to engage in
voter suppression compared
to Democrat officials.

Both Democrat and
Republican officials are
equally likely to engage in
voter suppression.

24% 9% 49% 22% 0% 3% 9% 28% 35% 49% 62%

38% | 66% 6% 36% 92% 80% 50% 17% 20% 6% 0%

21% | 15% 19% 27% 7% 12% 30% 37% 24% 17% 5%
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4. The following statements ask about specific situations relevant tothe upcoming November election.How much
do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
| worry about the risk of
widespread \{iolence us Silent Baby
across America after the Avg Male | Female Generation | Boomers
results of the 2020 election ’
are announced.

Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

Strongly disagree 7% 9% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 12% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7%
Moderately disagree 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Slightly disagree 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 9% 9% 1% 7% 9% 11% 11% 11% 8% 6%
Slightly agree 21% | 21% 21% 23% 19% 19% 23% 23% 21% 19% 20% 20% 22% 21% 18%
Moderately agree 23% | 22% 23% 30% 26% 22% 19% 21% 25% 16% 19% 26% 21% 23% 24%
Strongly agree 27% | 24% 30% 27% 30% 28% 25% 23% 28% 24% 25% 18% 26% 27% 28%
Don’t Know 9% 8% 10% 4% 6% 9% 13% 11% 7% 15% 11% 14% 7% 8% 12%

| worry about the risk of
widespread violence

. us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted

across America after the Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . .
. vg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

results of the 2020 election
are announced.
Strongly disagree 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 9%
Moderately disagree 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Slightly disagree 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 5%
Slightly agree 21% @ 23% 17% 22% 24% 25% 21% 21% 16% 20% 16%
Moderately agree 23% | 22% 25% 22% 24% 26% 20% 18% 27% 23% 19%
Strongly agree 27% | 24% 34% 26% 22% 21% 25% 24% 36% 30% 39%
Don’t Know 9% 8% 7% 9% 5% 4% 13% 18% 5% 6% 5%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
Election Statements -- No
matter who wins the

presidential election, it is e Male Female Sllen? =kl Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
X . Avg. Generation | Boomers

essential that all Americans

accept valid results.

Strongly disagree 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5%

Moderately disagree 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Slightly disagree 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Slightly agree 10% 9% 11% 4% 7% 10% 13% 16% 9% 14% 12% 14% 12% 10% 8%

Moderately agree 16% 16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 19% 16% 17% 17% 17% 17% 19% 16% 14%

Strongly agree 55% 60% 50% 70% 67% 54% 41% 42% 59% 39% 49% 50% 50% 57% 56%

Don’t Know 10% 7% 13% 2% 5% 10% 16% 15% 8% 17% 13% 8% 11% 9% 12%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Election Statements -- No
matter who wins the

. . . us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
presidential election, it is Dem Rep Ind - . . ) Moderates . .
essential that all Americans Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
accept valid results.

Strongly disagree 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Moderately disagree 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Slightly disagree 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2%
Slightly agree 10% 10% 10% 9% 7% 7% 15% 17% 5% 9% 6%
Moderately agree 16% 18% 15% 18% 19% 19% 13% 15% 19% 14% 15%
Strongly agree 55% | 53% 61% 56% 61% 61% 43% 39% 62% 63% 68%
Don’t Know 10% 9% 7% 9% 5% 5% 18% 19% 6% 6% 5%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
It’s more important that we
come together as a country

CUIFL L) G IR tha_n to US Male | Female SlIenF Baby Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
challenge the result if my Avg. Generation | Boomers

candidate loses the

presidency.

Strongly disagree 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Moderately disagree 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Slightly disagree 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 10% 10% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7%
Slightly agree 13% 13% 14% 8% 10% 15% 17% 16% 13% 12% 14% 20% 14% 15% 10%
Moderately agree 19% | 20% 19% 18% 20% 17% 18% 25% 19% 14% 25% 17% 22% 18% 18%
Strongly agree 39% | 39% 38% 57% 48% 38% 27% 26% 40% 40% 33% 36% 37% 38% 41%
Don’t Know 13% 11% 15% 7% 9% 14% 18% 16% 12% 19% 14% 14% 12% 13% 15%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

It’s more important that we
come together as a country

after the election than to us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
challenge the result if my Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
candidate loses the

presidency.

Strongly disagree 6% 6% 6% 6% 12% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 8%
Moderately disagree 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Slightly disagree 7% 7% 6% 6% 12% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Slightly agree 13% | 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 14% 16% 10% 14% 12%
Moderately agree 19% | 22% 18% 18% 22% 20% 17% 15% 23% 18% 22%
Strongly agree 39% | 35% 46% 41% 22% 40% 34% 38% 48% 48% 43%
Don’t Know 13% | 12% 9% 13% 13% 11% 20% 20% 8% 8% 8%



DEMOCRACY

FOR
PRESIDENT

5. Indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about democracy?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
Democracy is imperfect but Us Silent Bab
it is preferable to other Male Female . y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

Avg. Generation | Boomers

forms of government
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Moderately disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Slightly disagree 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 5% 6% 7% 3% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Slightly agree 12% 12% 13% 4% 9% 13% 18% 14% 11% 14% 17% 17% 13% 12% 12%
Moderately agree 18% 17% 19% 13% 15% 19% 22% 23% 18% 17% 19% 22% 21% 18% 16%
Strongly agree 50% 55% 46% 73% 64% 48% 36% 32% 55% 38% 40% 43% 47% 52% 51%
Don’t know 10% 6% 13% 6% 6% 10% 13% 16% 8% 16% 12% 11% 9% 9% 13%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Democracy is imperfect but

L. us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted

it is preferable to other Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . .
forms of government Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Moderately disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Slightly disagree 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 3% 3%
Slightly agree 12% | 14% 8% 13% 17% 10% 15% 16% 10% 9% 4%
Moderately agree 18% | 22% 14% 18% 25% 24% 22% 17% 15% 13% 8%
Strongly agree 50% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Don’t know 10% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
The president should have
the power to !'m't the voice US Male | Female SlIenF Baby Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
and vote of his/her Avg. Generation | Boomers
opponents
Strongly disagree 67% | 71% 63% 68% 73% 67% 59% 65% 68% 67% 60% 64% 67% 69% 62%
Moderately disagree 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7%
Slightly disagree 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Slightly agree 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5%
Moderately agree 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4%
Strongly agree 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Don’t know 8% 5% 10% 6% 5% 9% 10% 9% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 7% 11%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

The president should have

the power to limit the voice us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
and vote of his/her Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
opponents

Strongly disagree 67% | 79% 49% 70% 97% 91% 75% 38% 64% 53% 61%
Moderately disagree 7% 3% 11% 7% 2% 2% 4% 7% 10% 11% 9%
Slightly disagree 6% 4% 9% 6% 0% 2% 6% 9% 7% 9% 8%
Slightly agree 5% 4% 8% 5% 0% 1% 3% 12% 5% 7% 7%
Moderately agree 4% 3% 6% 3% 0% 2% 2% 8% 4% 6% 3%
Strongly agree 4% 3% 7% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8% 3% 6% 7%
Don’t know 8% 4% 11% 8% 0% 1% 8% 18% 7% 8% 5%
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6. How much do you agree or disagree with the following?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
To fix America, we need a us Silent Baby
leader who is willing to Avg Male | Female Generation | Boomers Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
break the rules ’
Strongly disagree 31% 34% 28% 35% 37% 35% 23% 21% 32% 33% 28% 26% 31% 32% 29%
Moderately disagree 15% 14% 15% 14% 13% 15% 17% 14% 16% 12% 13% 13% 12% 16% 14%
Slightly disagree 16% 14% 18% 12% 14% 15% 20% 20% 15% 16% 17% 22% 17% 16% 16%
Slightly agree 19% 18% 19% 15% 16% 17% 22% 27% 18% 21% 21% 20% 21% 17% 20%
Moderately agree 11% 10% 11% 15% 11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11%
Strongly agree 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9%
Don’t know 31% 34% 28% 35% 37% 35% 23% 21% 32% 33% 28% 26% 31% 32% 29%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

To fix Amer!ca, we need a us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
leader who is willing to Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . .
break the rules Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 31% 39% 25% 29% 49% 42% 30% 18% 28% 25% 37%
Moderately disagree 15% 17% 11% 15% 22% 18% 14% 11% 14% 14% 10%
Slightly disagree 16% 16% 15% 16% 12% 16% 18% 20% 16% 15% 12%
Slightly agree 19% 15% 21% 21% 11% 14% 20% 26% 20% 20% 15%
Moderately agree 11% 7% 15% 10% 4% 6% 9% 13% 13% 15% 13%
Strongly agree 9% 5% 13% 9% 2% 4% 10% 12% 9% 11% 13%
Don’t know 31% | 39% 25% 29% 49% 42% 30% 18% 28% 25% 37%



7. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding voting?
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
! e amalelapa i an U Male | Female SllenF ) Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
improve my country Avg. Generation | Boomers
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Moderately disagree 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Slightly disagree 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3%
Slightly agree 13% 14% 12% 2% 8% 14% 19% 20% 11% 14% 17% 18% 16% 12% 12%
Moderately agree 19% 19% 18% 19% 17% 18% 21% 19% 18% 18% 18% 30% 18% 19% 19%
Strongly agree 56% 55% 56% 77% 69% 55% 40% 39% 60% 49% 48% 40% 52% 57% 57%
Not applicable 5% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 7% 11% 4% 7% 8% 3% 5% 4% 5%
! feel voting is a way | can us Dem e Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive I?olitically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
improve my country Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 8% 4% 2% 1% 1%
Moderately disagree 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0%
Slightly disagree 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 0%
Slightly agree 13% 12% 9% 15% 15% 8% 16% 21% 10% 6% 3%
Moderately agree 19% 18% 18% 20% 20% 19% 20% 19% 21% 17% 8%
Strongly agree 56% 62% 66% 49% 58% 64% 38% 37% 63% 70% 87%
Not applicable 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 10% 11% 1% 2% 1%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
When | vote in elections, | Us Silent Bab
feel a sense of pride in Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
. . Avg. Generation | Boomers
being American.
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 4% 1% 2% 5% 7% 10% 4% 8% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4%
Moderately disagree 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 6% 9% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Slightly disagree 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 8% 8% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4%
Slightly agree 14% 14% 13% 5% 9% 14% 20% 18% 13% 12% 14% 24% 15% 14% 12%
Moderately agree 17% 17% 17% 13% 17% 18% 19% 15% 17% 15% 19% 27% 18% 17% 17%
Strongly agree 50% | 51% 49% 78% 67% 50% 31% 25% 54% 43% 44% 31% 45% 50% 55%
Not applicable 6% 5% 7% 1% 2% 6% 9% 15% 5% 10% 9% 4% 7% 6% 7%
Party ID Hidden Tribes
When | vote in elections, | . L . o L
L. us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
feel a sense of pride in Av Dem Rep Ind Activist Liberal Liberal Di d Moderates c ti c ti
being American. g. ctivists iberals iberals isengage onservatives onservatives
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 2% 6% 9% 2% 10% 5% 2% 1% 0%
Moderately disagree 4% 4% 1% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 2% 1% 0%
Slightly disagree 4% 5% 2% 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 2% 1% 0%
Slightly agree 14% 16% 8% 15% 19% 15% 20% 16% 10% 6% 1%
Moderately agree 17% | 20% 14% 19% 20% 21% 14% 19% 19% 14% 7%
Strongly agree 50% | 46% 71% 42% 35% 50% 27% 37% 65% 74% 89%
Not applicable 6% 4% 3% 8% 3% 2% 15% 13% 1% 3% 1%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
| vote in part to honor Us Silent Baby
people whofoughtformy Male | Female . Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

. Avg. Generation | Boomers

right tovote
Strongly disagree 6% 8% 5% 1% 3% 7% 9% 11% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4%
Moderately disagree 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 7% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
Slightly disagree 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 3%
Slightly agree 15% 15% 14% 6% 11% 14% 20% 20% 14% 14% 15% 27% 15% 16% 12%
Moderately agree 18% 17% 18% 20% 18% 19% 16% 17% 18% 14% 21% 21% 19% 18% 16%
Strongly agree 47% | 45% 48% 68% 59% 47% 34% 23% 48% 49% 44% 27% 43% 45% 53%
Not applicable 7% 6% 8% 2% 4% 7% 9% 16% 6% 11% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

P Dl us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
people who fought for my Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . .
right to vote Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 6% 5% 4% 7% 12% 5% 10% 6% 5% 2% 3%
Moderately disagree 4% 5% 2% 4% 8% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Slightly disagree 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 3% 2% 1%
Slightly agree 15% 16% 10% 16% 18% 14% 22% 16% 12% 10% 4%
Moderately agree 18% 19% 17% 20% 15% 20% 16% 19% 20% 18% 9%
Strongly agree 47% | 46% 60% 39% 40% 51% 26% 35% 54% 61% 78%

Not applicable 7% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 15% 13% 3% 4% 5%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion

| feel like | let my c ountry US Male | Female SllenF Baby Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
down when | don't vote Avg. Generation | Boomers

Strongly disagree 8% 8% 7% 2% 4% 11% 11% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9%
Moderately disagree 5% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 8% 10% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3%
Slightly disagree 6% 6% 7% 4% 3% 6% 10% 10% 5% 8% 10% 9% 7% 6% 6%
Slightly agree 13% 13% 13% 6% 10% 15% 16% 17% 12% 17% 13% 20% 13% 15% 10%
Moderately agree 16% 16% 16% 12% 18% 16% 15% 16% 16% 15% 15% 20% 16% 16% 15%
Strongly agree 44% | 44% 44% 70% 56% 40% 30% 28% 47% 30% 44% 31% 42% 43% 47%
Not applicable 8% 8% 9% 5% 6% 9% 11% 11% 8% 11% 6% 7% 8% 7% 11%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

| feel like | let my country us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
down when | don't vote Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 8% 6% 5% 10% 8% 5% 14% 12% 7% 3% 1%
Moderately disagree 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 12% 6% 4% 3% 2%
Slightly disagree 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 12% 7% 3% 2%
Slightly agree 13% 13% 10% 16% 12% 12% 19% 17% 11% 9% 8%
Moderately agree 16% 18% 15% 15% 14% 17% 13% 16% 20% 15% 11%
Strongly agree 44% | 46% 54% 37% 49% 50% 23% 28% 46% 59% 70%

Not applicable 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 1% 11% 5% 7% 6%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion

L‘tllt:tt; t;';;jl;:::re i AL\JE Male | Female Geﬁt:r?t:on BoBo?'::rs Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Strongly disagree 15% 14% 16% 16% 17% 16% 14% 8% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 14% 16%
Moderately disagree 9% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9%

Slightly disagree 11% 11% 11% 9% 9% 11% 13% 13% 11% 8% 10% 14% 9% 12% 11%
Slightly agree 18% 18% 19% 17% 18% 20% 18% 18% 19% 14% 19% 16% 17% 19% 18%
Moderately agree 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 15% 16% 15% 16% 13% 13% 15% 17% 15% 13%
Strongly agree 23% | 25% 20% 33% 26% 22% 17% 20% 22% 29% 21% 18% 23% 23% 23%
Not applicable 9% 8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 12% 17% 7% 13% 13% 12% 9% 8% 10%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

| vote to make sure the us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
other sideloses Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 15% 14% 15% 18% 15% 18% 15% 14% 17% 16% 11%
Moderately disagree 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 12% 10% 6% 9% 6% 6%
Slightly disagree 11% 10% 10% 13% 11% 14% 10% 10% 12% 9% 9%
Slightly agree 18% 19% 17% 19% 23% 20% 18% 17% 15% 20% 12%
Moderately agree 15% 18% 15% 14% 20% 15% 14% 13% 16% 15% 13%
Strongly agree 23% | 24% 30% 17% 18% 16% 18% 23% 26% 27% 45%

Not applicable 9% 6% 6% 11% 3% 4% 15% 18% 6% 7% 5%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion

Ifr‘g:'rt\er:;;aeﬁ: :: ;e: CI) 2r:ssure AL\JE Male | Female Geﬁt:r?t:on BoBo?'::rs Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Strongly disagree 67% 68% 66% 76% 82% 69% 50% 50% 69% 63% 60% 57% 62% 68% 69%
Moderately disagree 9% 9% 10% 12% 7% 8% 12% 12% 10% 6% 9% 12% 10% 9% 8%
Slightly disagree 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 10% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Slightly agree 5% 6% 5% 2% 1% 4% 10% 10% 5% 8% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5%
Moderately agree 3% 3% 3% 1% 0% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% 2%
Strongly agree 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Not applicable 7% 7% 8% 3% 5% 7% 10% 15% 6% 10% 12% 6% 7% 7% 9%

Party ID Hidden Tribes
Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted

| vote because | feel pressure us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Moderates

from my peers to do so Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 67% | 67% 74% 66% 68% 73% 64% 45% 78% 74% 91%
Moderately disagree 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9% 11% 9% 7% 3%
Slightly disagree 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 1%
Slightly agree 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 9% 2% 4% 1%
Moderately agree 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 7% 1% 3% 1%
Strongly agree 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Not applicable 7% 5% 5% 8% 4% 3% 13% 16% 3% 5% 1%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
L::Lﬂa;z:utiemlli\:‘vant my AL\J; Male | Female Geﬁg?;t:on Boi?:grs Gen X | Millennials = Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Strongly disagree 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Moderately disagree 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Slightly disagree 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 9% 2% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Slightly agree 9% 8% 10% 1% 4% 8% 15% 19% 8% 15% 10% 13% 10% 10% 7%
Moderately agree 14% 14% 14% 7% 11% 14% 18% 16% 14% 14% 13% 17% 16% 13% 13%
Strongly agree 66% 67% 64% 89% 80% 67% 50% 39% 69% 52% 64% 63% 61% 67% 69%
Not applicable 5% 3% 7% 1% 2% 6% 8% 11% 4% 10% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7%
1 vote: because I_want my us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
candidates to win Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 0%
Moderately disagree 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Slightly disagree 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 7% 2% 1% 0%
Slightly agree 9% 10% 5% 13% 8% 9% 16% 15% 7% 5% 2%
Moderately agree 14% 16% 11% 16% 15% 15% 16% 17% 13% 10% 5%
Strongly agree 66% 68% 78% 57% 72% 71% 46% 43% 75% 80% 93%
Not applicable 5% 3% 2% 7% 1% 1% 13% 13% 1% 2% 0%
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8. Inyour opinion, how much do the following statements accurately reflect your experience in the community you live in?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

People with different views us Silent Baby

treat each other with Av Male | Female Generation | Boomers Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
respect 9

Not at all 1 10% 10% 10% 4% 10% 10% 10% 13% 9% 13% 14% 5% 10% 9% 12%
2 12% 12% 12% 9% 11% 13% 13% 13% 13% 8% 11% 12% 12% 12% 11%
3 21% | 21% 22% 16% 20% 20% 26% 23% 21% 26% 18% 20% 21% 22% 21%
4 24% | 24% 25% 17% 25% 25% 25% 26% 25% 24% 21% 29% 25% 25% 22%
5 18% 19% 17% 27% 20% 19% 14% 17% 19% 15% 18% 23% 17% 19% 18%
Very much 6 14% 14% 14% 27% 15% 13% 12% 8% 14% 14% 18% 10% 16% 12% 16%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

People with dlfferel.1t views us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
treat each other with Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . .
respect Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all 1 10% 9% 8% 10% 13% 9% 15% 10% 8% 6% 11%

2 12% | 14% 8% 13% 20% 16% 14% 7% 11% 7% 8%

3 21% | 23% 17% 23% 26% 26% 27% 23% 16% 14% 14%

4 24% | 27% 21% 24% 29% 24% 22% 24% 26% 20% 24%

5 18% @ 16% 23% 17% 10% 18% 10% 20% 22% 26% 25%
Very much 6 14% | 10% 23% 12% 2% 7% 12% 17% 16% 28% 19%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race
People can express their
views through rallies and US Male | Female SllenF Baby Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
other peaceful Avg. Generation | Boomers
demonstrations
Not at all 1 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5%
2 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5%
3 12% 12% 13% 8% 9% 12% 16% 20% 12% 15% 12% 9% 13% 12% 12%
4 20% @ 20% 21% 18% 17% 21% 24% 22% 20% 17% 24% 19% 21% 21% 20%
5 23% | 23% 24% 32% 30% 19% 21% 14% 25% 15% 22% 39% 24% 24% 21%
Very much 6 36% | 38% 35% 37% 38% 40% 31% 33% 35% 48% 37% 26% 35% 36% 38%
People can express their
views through ralliesand us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
other peaceful Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
demonstrations
Not at all 1 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5%
2 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3%
3 12% 12% 10% 13% 13% 8% 15% 20% 8% 8% 11%
4 20% 19% 20% 22% 20% 23% 20% 23% 16% 22% 15%
5 23% | 27% 22% 23% 26% 34% 18% 17% 30% 19% 18%
Very much 6 36% | 36% 40% 35% 33% 31% 35% 31% 39% 47% 48%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race
People have an equal
Gl A DT — Male | Female SllenF e Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
regardless of who they are Avg. Generation | Boomers
or where they come from
Not at all 1 1% | 12% 11% 2% 7% 11% 17% 20% 10% 21% 13% 8% 15% 10% 10%
2 12% | 13% 12% 6% 9% 13% 17% 14% 12% 15% 10% 11% 14% 13% 10%
3 16% | 13% 18% 9% 13% 15% 20% 20% 15% 19% 17% 19% 18% 16% 14%
4 16% @ 15% 17% 15% 16% 18% 16% 14% 15% 16% 19% 24% 17% 16% 15%
5 16% | 17% 16% 27% 19% 14% 12% 17% 18% 11% 16% 16% 12% 18% 18%
Very much 6 28% | 31% 25% 41% 37% 29% 17% 14% 30% 19% 24% 22% 23% 28% 33%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

People have an equal

opportunity to succeed us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
regardless of who they are Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
or where they come from

Not at all 1 1% | 16% 2% 13% 32% 10% 20% 7% 4% 1% 0%

2 12% | 19% 2% 13% 31% 23% 18% 6% 4% 1% 0%

3 16% | 21% 7% 17% 21% 23% 24% 18% 11% 5% 1%

4 16% | 18% 14% 15% 9% 22% 16% 22% 18% 10% 6%

5 16% | 12% 24% 16% 3% 11% 10% 20% 26% 23% 22%
Very much 6 28% | 13% 51% 26% 3% 11% 11% 26% 38% 59% 71%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
People can challenge their us Silent Bab
elected leaders without Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
fear of being punished Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all 1 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6%
2 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 10% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5%
3 14% 12% 16% 7% 11% 16% 17% 18% 13% 17% 14% 18% 15% 13% 15%
4 19% 19% 19% 12% 17% 19% 23% 22% 19% 18% 21% 17% 18% 21% 17%
5 22% | 22% 23% 32% 27% 19% 21% 11% 23% 18% 20% 33% 24% 23% 20%
Very much 6 34% | 36% 32% 43% 39% 34% 27% 31% 34% 38% 36% 20% 33% 33% 38%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

People can challenge their . L . o L

elected leaders without us Dem Rep Ind Progr.e.sswe Trgdltlonal EaSS|ve I.Dolltlcally Moderates Tradltlor)al Devote.d
fear of being punished Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all 1 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 9% 5% 5% 2% 7%

2 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5%

3 14% 14% 11% 16% 14% 13% 17% 21% 10% 10% 6%

4 19% | 20% 17% 21% 21% 17% 16% 23% 19% 18% 12%

5 22% | 23% 24% 21% 21% 31% 18% 18% 25% 23% 23%
Very much 6 34% 34% 40% 30% 32% 30% 32% 28% 37% 44% 47%
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Democracy and the Election
People can join groups that
advocate a range of ideas,
including ideas that the
majority might disagree
strongly with
Not at all 1
2
3
4
5
Very much 6

us
Avg.

4%
4%
15%
24%
24%
29%

Gender
Male Female
4% 3%
4% 4%
15% 16%
21% 26%
25% 23%
31% 28%

Silent
Generation

2%
2%
12%
19%
34%
31%

Age

Baby
Boomers

3%
3%
13%
20%
29%
32%

Gen X Millennials GenZ
3% 4% 6%
3% 4% 9%
15% 18% 18%

23% 28% 29%
22% 22% 14%
33% 25% 24%

White

3%
4%
16%
22%
25%
30%

Race

Black

3%
2%
17%
28%
17%
33%

Hispanic

4%
4%
14%
24%
26%
28%

DEMOCRACY
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Region

Asian Urban Suburban Rural
3% 4% 2% 5%
4% 4% 4% 4%
14% 13% 17% 15%
29% 26% 23% 23%
31% 26% 24% 22%
18% 28% 30% 31%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

People can join groups that
advocate a range of ideas,
including ideas that the
majority might disagree
strongly with

Not at all 1

2

3

4

5

Very much 6

us
Avg.

4%
4%
15%
24%
24%
29%

Dem

3%
4%
13%
26%
24%
30%

Rep

3%
4%
15%
20%
25%
33%

Ind

4%
4%
16%
23%
26%
26%

Progressive
Activists

3%
6%
13%
23%
27%
28%

Traditional
Liberals

2%
2%
13%
24%
33%
26%

Passive
Liberals

7%
5%
20%
22%
21%
24%

Politically
Disengaged

4%
4%
19%
27%
19%
26%

Moderates

3%
3%
15%
22%
26%
30%

Traditional
Conservatives

2%
2%
13%
23%
22%
38%

Devoted
Conservatives

4%
2%
11%
16%
23%
43%
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9. Next, for each of these institutions, would you say you have a great deal of confidence, some confidence, hardly any confidence, or
no confidence at all in them to do what is right for America?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
IS @i CEres = — Male | Female SiIent' 212 Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Federal government Avg. Generation = Boomers
No confidence at all 26% | 27% 25% 17% 26% 28% 26% 29% 25% 32% 28% 24% 29% 26% 23%
Hardly any confidence 30% 31% 30% 32% 29% 30% 31% 33% 32% 24% 28% 34% 28% 32% 29%
Some confidence 33% 32% 33% 42% 37% 31% 28% 27% 34% 28% 30% 31% 31% 32% 35%
Great deal of confidence 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 2% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6%
Don’t know 5% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 8% 9% 3% 10% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7%
Institution confidence - us Dem Rep Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive Politically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
Federal government Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
No confidence at all 26% 33% 12% 28% 39% 33% 46% 22% 21% 6% 11%
Hardly any confidence 30% 34% 23% 33% 41% 42% 28% 21% 35% 21% 24%
Some confidence 33% 24% 48% 30% 18% 22% 20% 34% 38% 54% 45%
Great deal of confidence 6% 4% 13% 4% 1% 1% 2% 8% 4% 16% 18%
Don’t know 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 14% 2% 2% 1%
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
IR EoTi CEnes = — Male | Female SiIent' 212 Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
State government Avg. Generation | Boomers
No confidence at alll 18% 19% 18% 17% 19% 20% 17% 17% 18% 18% 20% 19% 16% 19% 19%
Hardly any confidence 19% | 19% 19% 15% 19% 19% 20% 20% 20% 15% 16% 22% 18% 20% 18%
Some confidence 43% 44% 42% 41% 42% 42% 43% 48% 43% 41% 46% 42% 46% 42% 42%
Great deal of confidence 16% | 16% 16% 26% 19% 16% 12% 7% 16% 16% 12% 17% 18% 16% 14%
Don’t know 4% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 8% 8% 3% 9% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7%
Institution confidence - us Dem Rep Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive Politically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
State government Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
No confidence at all 18% 14% 22% 21% 15% 12% 29% 17% 20% 17% 30%
Hardly any confidence 19% 17% 19% 21% 23% 16% 20% 16% 23% 17% 13%
Some confidence 43% 45% 41% 43% 43% 51% 40% 41% 42% 43% 39%
Great deal of confidence 16% | 19% 16% 12% 17% 19% 8% 14% 14% 20% 18%
Don’t know 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 12% 1% 2% 0%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
Your city/town officials AUS Male | Female SllenF Baby Gen X | Millennials GenZ @ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
vg. Generation | Boomers
No confidence at all 11% 11% 10% 7% 9% 14% 10% 12% 10% 11% 13% 16% 14% 9% 10%
Hardly any confidence 16% 16% 16% 11% 15% 16% 18% 21% 15% 14% 21% 17% 16% 17% 14%
Some confidence 51% | 51% 51% 54% 53% 50% 48% 47% 52% 47% 46% 50% 46% 53% 52%
Great deal of confidence 17% 18% 17% 27% 20% 16% 14% 10% 19% 16% 15% 13% 19% 17% 16%
Don’t know 5% 4% 6% 1% 2% 4% 10% 11% 4% 12% 5% 3% 5% 4% 8%

. . us Progressive Traditional Passive Politicall Traditional Devoted
Your citytown officials Avg. Dem Rep Ind Agtivists Liberals Liberals DisengagZd Moderates Conservatives Conservatives
No confidence at all 11% 8% 12% 12% 7% 6% 21% 13% 11% 8% 15%
Hardly any confidence 16% 14% 15% 18% 19% 14% 18% 16% 16% 15% 13%
Some confidence 51% 52% 50% 51% 54% 56% 45% 43% 55% 53% 49%
Great deal of confidence 17% | 20% 20% 13% 18% 21% 10% 14% 16% 22% 22%
Don’t know 5% 6% 2% 6% 3% 4% 6% 13% 2% 3% 1%
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
. us Silent Baby . . . . . .

Media Avg. Male Female Generation Boomers Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
No confidence at all 39% | 43% 36% 50% 44% 39% 31% 34% 45% 19% 29% 27% 25% 40% 52%
Hardly any confidence 17% 16% 18% 13% 12% 15% 24% 20% 17% 14% 18% 21% 17% 17% 16%
Some confidence 30% | 27% 32% 23% 29% 32% 30% 31% 27% 40% 37% 34% 39% 30% 20%
Great deal of confidence 10% 11% 8% 13% 13% 10% 6% 7% 8% 17% 10% 16% 15% 9% 7%
Don’t know 4% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 8% 8% 3% 9% 6% 2% 4% 4% 5%

. us Progressive Traditional Passive Politicall Traditional Devoted
Media Avg. Dem Rep Ind Agtivists Liberals Liberals DisengagZd Moderates Conservatives Conservatives
No confidence at all 39% 13% 69% 45% 9% 11% 33% 36% 57% 66% 90%
Hardly any confidence 17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 13% 19% 19% 15% 16% 8%
Some confidence 30% 50% 9% 26% 56% 55% 32% 23% 20% 11% 1%
Great deal of confidence 10% 18% 3% 7% 15% 19% 10% 8% 6% 5% 1%
Don’t know 4% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 6% 14% 2% 2% 0%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

In.s.tltutlon confidence - US Male | Female SllenF Baby Gen X | Millennials GenZ @ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
Military Avg. Generation | Boomers

No confidence at alll 9% 9% 9% 2% 3% 8% 15% 20% 7% 11% 13% 12% 13% 8% 6%
Hardly any confidence 9% 8% 11% 2% 5% 11% 13% 20% 8% 11% 13% 17% 12% 9% 6%
Some confidence 30% | 28% 32% 18% 28% 33% 35% 23% 29% 32% 31% 30% 33% 30% 27%
Great deal of confidence 46% | 52% 41% 75% 62% 43% 27% 25% 51% 33% 34% 33% 36% 47% 53%
Don’t know 6% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 9% 12% 5% 13% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7%

Party ID Hidden Tribes
Traditional Devoted

Institution confidence - us Dem Rep Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive I?olitically Moderates . :
Military Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
No confidence at alll 9% 11% 1% 10% 23% 6% 19% 8% 2% 2% 0%
Hardly any confidence 9% 13% 2% 11% 19% 10% 17% 9% 5% 2% 1%
Some confidence 30% | 40% 19% 28% 39% 45% 30% 28% 28% 18% 10%
Great deal of confidence 46% | 29% 75% 46% 13% 35% 25% 43% 62% 76% 87%
Don’t know 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 5% 10% 12% 3% 3% 2%
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10. The following describe possible scenarios for this year’s elections. How likely do you think each of the following will occur

in this year’s federal elections?

Democracy and the Election
Politicians or election
officials will deliberately
discourage some people
from voting.

Not at all likely
Somewhat Likely
Very likely

us
Avg.

20%
34%
46%

Gender
Male Female
21% 20%
30% 38%
49% 42%

Silent
Generation

20%
37%
42%

Age

Baby
Boomers

23%
31%
46%

Gen X Millennials Gen Z
20% 19% 17%
35% 34% 39%
45% 48% 44%

White

20%
32%
48%

Race
Black Hispanic
22% 20%
37% 39%
41% 41%

Asian

17%
42%
41%

Region
Urban Suburban Rural
17% 20% 23%
32% 34% 37%
51% 46% 40%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Politicians or election
officials will deliberately
discourage some people
from voting.

Not at all likely
Somewhat Likely

Very likely

us
Avg.

20%
34%
46%

Dem

14%
31%
56%

Rep

30%
36%
34%

Ind

20%
35%
45%

Progressive
Activists

4%
18%
78%

Traditional
Liberals

10%
29%
61%

Passive
Liberals

16%
34%
50%

Politically
Disengaged

28%
43%
29%

Moderates

21%
41%
37%

Traditional
Conservatives

32%
37%
32%

Devoted
Conservatives

37%

28%
35%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
Election problems -- People us Silent Bab
who are not eligible to vote Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
WILL vote Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all likely 43% | 42% 44% 31% 43% 46% 44% 42% 42% 49% 46% 50% 53% 43% 32%
Somewhat Likely 31% | 27% 34% 31% 24% 29% 37% 37% 29% 38% 31% 25% 28% 30% 36%
Very likely 26% | 31% 22% 38% 33% 25% 19% 21% 29% 13% 23% 25% 19% 27% 32%
Party ID Hidden Tribes
Election problems - People ;¢ Progressive Traditonal =~ Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
who are not eligible to vote Dem Rep Ind o . . . Moderates . .
WILL vote. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 43% | 69% 13% 39% 88% 72% 51% 30% 25% 14% 6%
Somewhat Likely 31% | 24% 36% 32% 10% 21% 36% 44% 33% 36% 23%
Very likely 26% 8% 51% 29% 1% 7% 14% 26% 41% 50% 71%
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
semRvEEBIINEBIEE WS g | g e Baby | Genx | Millennials | GenZz | White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | Urban | Suburban | Rural
than once. Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all likely 47% | 44% 49% 39% 48% 49% 46% 44% 45% 60% 46% 45% 56% 47% 36%
Somewhat Likely 29% | 27% 31% 30% 24% 27% 35% 35% 29% 29% 29% 28% 27% 28% 34%
Very likely 24% | 28% 21% 31% 28% 24% 19% 21% 26% 11% 25% 27% 17% 25% 30%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Some voters will vote more us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
than once. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 47% | 73% 16% 44% 88% 77% 55% 36% 30% 16% 6%
Somewhat Likely 29% | 20% 37% 31% 12% 19% 29% 39% 32% 39% 30%
Very likely 24% 8% 47% 25% 1% 4% 16% 25% 37% 45% 64%
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Democracy and the Election Gende Age Race Region
Mail-in ballots will be US| Male | Female Silent Baby | Genx | Milennials | GenZ | White = Black | Hispanic | Asian | Urban | Suburban | Rural
tampered with. Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all likely 35% | 35% 35% 33% 38% 37% 33% 27% 34% 40% 35% 36% 40% 36% 26%
Somewhat Likely 33% | 31% 35% 27% 26% 31% 42% 39% 30% 40% 37% 43% 36% 31% 33%
Very likely 32% | 34% 30% 40% 36% 32% 25% 34% 35% 20% 29% 21% 23% 32% 41%
Mail-in ballots will be us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
tampered with. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 35% | 56% 11% 32% 71% 63% 38% 23% 21% 12% 5%
Somewhat Likely 33% | 32% 29% 36% 26% 28% 43% 44% 30% 30% 15%
Very likely 32% | 12% 60% 32% 4% 8% 19% 33% 49% 58% 81%
Democracy and the Election Gende Age Race Region
A foreign country will hack
into vo_ter LC TS - Male | Female SllenF e Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
confusion about who can Avg. Generation | Boomers
and cannot vote.
Not at all likely 32% | 36% 28% 29% 30% 32% 33% 35% 33% 27% 30% 29% 24% 33% 37%
Somewhat Likely 47% | 45% 49% 48% 47% 44% 49% 49% 47% 48% 45% 56% 51% 47% 45%
Very likely 21% | 19% 23% 23% 23% 24% 18% 16% 20% 25% 25% 15% 25% 20% 18%
Party ID Hidden Tribes
A foreign country will hack
into voter lists to cause us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
confusion about who can Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
and cannot vote.
Not at all likely 32% | 19% 45% 35% 19% 20% 27% 34% 35% 46% 54%
Somewhat Likely 47% | 52% 39% 49% 51% 52% 48% 47% 47% 41% 36%
Very likely 21% | 29% 16% 17% 30% 28% 25% 18% 18% 13% 10%
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Democracy and the Election Gende Age Race ion
AT RS [ T a2 o) Male | Female SllenF =2 Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
counted. Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all likely 22% | 27% 19% 21% 27% 24% 20% 14% 23% 20% 23% 22% 25% 21% 22%
Somewhat Likely 51% | 49% 54% 57% 50% 45% 53% 58% 50% 52% 53% 57% 51% 52% 49%
Very likely 26% | 25% 28% 22% 23% 31% 27% 28% 27% 28% 24% 21% 24% 26% 30%

Party ID

Hidden Tribes

Many votes might not be us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
counted. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 22% | 26% 18% 25% 24% 30% 22% 18% 20% 23% 20%
Somewhat Likely 51% | 52% 48% 52% 52% 54% 53% 52% 50% 48% 44%
Very likely 26% | 22% 34% 23% 23% 17% 25% 29% 30% 28% 36%
Democracy and the Election Gende Age Race Region
] worlfefs Lty D - Male | Female Sllen? =) Gen X | Millennials GenZ = White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban Rural
track of mail-in ballots. Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all likely 31% | 32% 31% 37% 34% 33% 28% 19% 31% 31% 35% 33% 36% 31% 27%
Somewhat Likely 40% | 39% 41% 37% 34% 35% 47% 56% 38% 47% 41% 44% 42% 40% 38%
Very likely 29% | 30% 28% 26% 31% 32% 25% 25% 31% 22% 24% 23% 22% 29% 35%

Party ID

Hidden Tribes

Postal workers may lose us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
track of mail-in ballots. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 31% | 45% 14% 33% 53% 53% 36% 21% 24% 15% 12%
Somewhat Likely 40% | 40% 39% 40% 39% 37% 41% 50% 36% 40% 23%
Very likely 29% | 15% 47% 27% 8% 10% 23% 29% 40% 45% 65%
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Voters might be purged us Silent Bab
from voter rolls without Av Male | Female Generation Boom:rs Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
their awareness. 9
Not at all likely 19% | 20% 17% 21% 20% 20% 17% 15% 19% 17% 20% 13% 17% 19% 19%
Somewhat Likely 44% | 41% 46% 49% 42% 40% 45% 48% 41% 48% 49% 50% 45% 43% 43%
Very likely 38% | 39% 37% 30% 38% 41% 38% 36% 40% 35% 31% 37% 38% 38% 37%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

MDY p.u rged us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
from voter rolls without Dem Rep Ind o . . . Moderates . .
their awareness. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 19% 16% 21% 21% 6% 14% 18% 20% 20% 28% 31%
Somewhat Likely 44% | 42% 45% 43% 29% 40% 49% 53% 44% 46% 34%
Very likely 38% | 42% 34% 36% 65% 46% 33% 27% 36% 26% 36%

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Misleading or dishonest us Silent Bab

information about voting Male | Female . y Gen X | Millennials GenZ = White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban Rural
. Avg. Generation | Boomers

day is spread.

Not at all likely 12% | 14% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 14% 11% 17% 16% 6% 13% 12% 1%

Somewhat Likely 37% | 34% 40% 43% 35% 33% 40% 43% 35% 40% 39% 50% 40% 36% 37%

Very likely 51% | 52% 49% 46% 53% 54% 49% 43% 54% 42% 45% 43% 47% 52% 52%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

!Vllsleadlpg or dlshone'st us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
information about voting Dem Rep Ind - . . . Moderates . .
day is spread Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all likely 12% | 12% 12% 13% 3% 10% 9% 19% 11% 16% 17%
Somewhat Likely 37% | 34% 40% 36% 23% 34% 41% 46% 37% 43% 26%
Very likely 51% | 53% 48% 51% 75% 57% 49% 35% 52% 1% 57%
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Democracy and the Election Gende Age Race
A foreign country might use
social media to turn US| Male | Female Silent Baby | Genx | Milennials | GenZ | White = Black | Hispanic | Asian | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Americans against each Avg. Generation | Boomers
other
Not at all likely 20% 21% 19% 15% 19% 22% 17% 27% 19% 19% 25% 14% 17% 20% 21%
Somewhat Likely 38% | 38% 39% 40% 35% 34% 43% 46% 39% 41% 35% 39% 41% 37% 38%
Very likely 42% 41% 43% 45% 46% 45% 40% 27% 43% 40% 40% 47% 42% 42% 41%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

A foreign country might use

social media to turn us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted

Americans against each Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

other

Not at all likely 20% | 11% 25% 23% 6% 9% 19% 25% 19% 31% 35%

Somewhat Likely 38% | 32% 47% 38% 24% 28% 36% 47% 45% 46% 38%

Very likely 42% | 57% 28% 38% 69% 63% 45% 29% 36% 24% 27%
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

The computer companies in

charge of counting ballots  US \\0 - poge  Silent BabY ' GenX = Milennials = GenZ = White = Black  Hispanic = Asian = Urban = Suburban = Rural

will engage in fraudulent Avg. Generation | Boomers

practices

Not at all likely 39% | 45% 33% 36% 40% 39% 44% 12% 37% 48% 30% 100% 29% 47% 29%

Somewhat Likely 48% | 43% 53% 64% 50% 38% 41% 70% 51% 11% 63% 0% 50% 44% 56%

Very likely 13% | 12% 14% 0% 10% 23% 15% 18% 12% 41% 8% 0% 21% 9% 15%

The computer companies in

charge of counting ballots us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
will engage in fraudulent Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
practices

Not at all likely 39% | 45% 37% 32% 60% 47% 32% 35% 33% 33% 22%
Somewhat Likely 48% | 41% 48% 59% 36% 38% 52% 38% 58% 60% 67%
Very likely 13% | 14% 14% 9% 4% 14% 17% 27% 10% 7% 12%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race
A foreign country might
tampc?r with the voting US Male | Female SllenF e Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
machines to alter the vote Avg. Generation | Boomers
count.
Not at all likely 33% | 45% 25% 37% 36% 33% 24% - 33% 20% 36% 30% 31% 30% 41%
Somewhat Likely 38% | 38% 37% 25% 38% 40% 46% - 36% 62% 50% 41% 41% 45% 24%
Very likely 29% | 17% 38% 39% 26% 27% 30% - 31% 17% 13% 29% 28% 26% 35%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

A foreign country might

tamper with the voting us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
machines to alter the vote Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
count.

Not at all likely 33% | 10% 51% 40% 13% 20% 31% 34% 27% 59% 63%
Somewhat Likely 38% | 48% 27% 38% 35% 43% 29% 44% 48% 28% 27%
Very likely 29% | 42% 22% 22% 53% 37% 40% 22% 24% 13% 11%
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11. How prepared do you think the [US/State] government is to keep this year’s election secure?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
How prepared is the US Us Silent Baby
s:t\:lg'l;:r:::::gtri;:e Avg. Male | Female Generation | Boomers Gen X | Millennials = Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban Rural
Not at all prepared 14% | 13% 14% 8% 14% 15% 14% 12% 13% 18% 14% 11% 15% 13% 13%
Not very prepared 32% | 31% 33% 39% 32% 30% 32% 32% 33% 25% 34% 38% 31% 33% 32%
Prepared 29% | 32% 27% 32% 31% 29% 27% 29% 30% 22% 26% 35% 29% 30% 29%
Very prepared 12% | 14% 10% 12% 12% 13% 11% 9% 12% 11% 10% 7% 12% 12% 12%
Not sure 13% | 1% 16% 9% 11% 13% 17% 18% 11% 24% 16% 9% 13% 13% 15%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

O R (D D LS us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
Government for the Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . c .
upcoming election Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives onservatives
Not at all prepared 14% | 18% 6% 14% 25% 17% 21% 11% 10% 4% 4%
Not very prepared 32% | 38% 26% 32% 45% 41% 36% 23% 33% 21% 25%
Prepared 29% | 24% 38% 30% 21% 25% 19% 29% 33% 42% 37%
Very prepared 12% 9% 19% 10% 4% 7% 5% 14% 11% 22% 26%
Not sure 13% | 12% 11% 14% 5% 9% 20% 23% 12% 10% 9%
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How prepared is the State us Silent Baby

Government for the Male | Female . Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
upcoming election Avg. Generation | Boomers

Not at all prepared 1% | 1% 12% 8% 11% 13% 12% 10% 11% 13% 14% 8% 11% 11% 12%
Not very prepared 20% | 19% 20% 22% 19% 20% 19% 19% 20% 15% 19% 21% 18% 21% 19%
Prepared 36% | 38% 34% 37% 38% 33% 34% 40% 37% 32% 33% 42% 36% 36% 34%
Very prepared 19% @ 21% 17% 25% 22% 21% 16% 11% 20% 17% 20% 17% 23% 19% 17%
Not sure 14% | 1% 17% 9% 10% 13% 18% 20% 12% 22% 13% 12% 12% 13% 17%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

gg‘:efl:z):;f?;rstr: S us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
upcoming election Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all prepared 1% 9% 12% 12% 9% 7% 16% 13% 13% 1% 15%

Not very prepared 20% | 18% 23% 20% 21% 17% 20% 18% 24% 20% 20%
Prepared 36% | 39% 34% 37% 41% 44% 29% 31% 35% 37% 33%
Very prepared 19% | 22% 21% 16% 23% 25% 13% 15% 17% 23% 24%

Not sure 14% | 12% 11% 15% 7% 8% 23% 24% 11% 10% 9%
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12. Thinking forward to the November elections, how long do you think it will take for election results for the president to be

finalized?
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

s Iong fo_r EhE e Male | Female SlIenF 212y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
results finalized Avg. Generation | Boomers
Election night (night of 25% | 27% | 23% 30% 30% 26% 20% 14% | 25% 24% 26% 20% | 23% 24% 28%
November 3rd)
53;48 hours after election 31%  30% = 33% 31% 32% 30% 32% 29% | 32% | 32% 30% 28%  30% 32% 32%
3-7 days after election day 21% | 21% 22% 23% 20% 21% 23% 23% 21% 20% 20% 31% 25% 21% 18%
2-3 weeks after election day 11% 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 18% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 9%
One month after election day = 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5%
More than one month after

6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7%
election day

Party ID Hidden Tribes

How long for election us D R Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderat Traditional Devoted
results finalized Avg. em ep n Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged oderates Conservatives Conservatives
Ef\f:;lg;gggg”'ght of 25% | 21% = 34% | 23% 15% 20% 23% 23% 28% 32% 50%
5:;48 hours afterelection 310, 330, 31%  33% 31% 33% 20% 30% 33% 31% 27%
3-7 days after election day 21% | 26% 16% 21% 29% 28% 25% 20% 18% 16% 9%
2-3 weeks after election day 11% 12% 10% 11% 15% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 5%
One month after election day = 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3%
Z:;‘;;:aé‘agne month after g0 4 | 6% 7% 4% 3% 8% 8% 7% 6% 6%
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13. Indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
| think that the longer the
‘t':iaeltiti;E::te:iZ(::)a?\::ssut:z,t AL\J/Z Male | Female Geﬁgrear:on Boi?:é/rs Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
fraud will occur.
Strongly disagree 10% 11% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 13% 9% 13% 10% 11% 12% 9% 7%
Moderately disagree 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% 4%
Slightly disagree 11% 11% 11% 7% 9% 10% 14% 15% 10% 14% 12% 13% 13% 11% 9%
Slightly agree 19% 18% 21% 14% 16% 18% 23% 26% 19% 21% 18% 21% 21% 19% 19%
Moderately agree 16% 14% 17% 13% 16% 16% 16% 14% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17% 15% 14%
Strongly agree 38% | 40% 37% 52% 46% 40% 29% 23% 40% 29% 36% 30% 30% 38% 46%
| think that the longer the
wait to get election results, us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
the higher the chances that = Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
fraud will occur.
Strongly disagree 10% 14% 3% 10% 21% 14% 12% 7% 4% 3% 2%
Moderately disagree 7% 9% 3% 7% 16% 10% 7% 4% 4% 2% 1%
Slightly disagree 11% 14% 6% 11% 17% 16% 12% 11% 7% 7% 1%
Slightly agree 19% @ 22% 15% 19% 19% 23% 25% 24% 14% 15% 5%
Moderately agree 16% 16% 15% 15% 14% 15% 14% 19% 16% 15% 9%
Strongly agree 38% | 24% 59% 38% 14% 21% 29% 35% 55% 58% 82%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race
Given potential changes in
this year’s elections due to
the coronavirus pandemic

(e.g. mail-in voting), | am .
willing to wait for a few o) Male | Female Silent Baby

days for results to be Avg. Generation | Boomers
announced, to ensure that

election ballots are

counted accurately.

Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

Strongly disagree 9% 11% 6% 8% 10% 10% 7% 5% 10% 6% 8% 4% 5% 9% 13%
Moderately disagree 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5%
Slightly disagree 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 7%
Slightly agree 17% @ 17% 17% 11% 14% 17% 19% 22% 16% 16% 19% 16% 16% 16% 19%
Moderately agree 19% @ 19% 19% 24% 20% 16% 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 20% 20% 18% 18%
Strongly agree 45% | 41% 49% 47% 46% 46% 45% 42% 44% 50% 46% 55% 50% 46% 38%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Given potential changes in

this year’s elections due to

the coronavirus pandemic

(e.g. mail-in voting), | am us Progressive Traditional = Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
Moderates

LA G AN Avg. Dem Rep Ind Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
days for results to be

announced, to ensure that
election ballots are
counted accurately.

Strongly disagree 9% 3% 15% 1% 1% 2% 5% 8% 1% 16% 38%
Moderately disagree 4% 2% 7% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 6% 7% 7%
Slightly disagree 6% 3% 9% 6% 1% 3% 5% 10% 6% 9% 9%
Slightly agree 17% | 13% 20% 17% 8% 10% 16% 26% 16% 20% 13%
Moderately agree 19% | 19% 20% 18% 15% 19% 18% 19% 23% 20% 17%
Strongly agree 45% | 60% 29% 43% 73% 65% 53% 33% 38% 27% 15%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race
Given potential changes in
this year’s elections due to
the coronavirus pandemic
(e.g. mail-in voting), | am

willing to wait for a few o) Male | Female SllenF =2 Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
weeks for results to be Avg. Generation | Boomers

announced, to ensure that

election ballots are

counted accurately.

Strongly disagree 23% | 27% 19% 27% 29% 24% 16% 14% 25% 15% 18% 11% 16% 23% 28%
Moderately disagree 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 10%
Slightly disagree 14% 13% 14% 15% 13% 13% 15% 14% 13% 11% 17% 14% 13% 13% 15%
Slightly agree 17% 16% 18% 12% 14% 16% 21% 22% 16% 20% 16% 20% 18% 16% 16%
Moderately agree 14% 12% 16% 14% 13% 12% 17% 16% 14% 17% 13% 17% 18% 14% 11%
Strongly agree 24% | 23% 25% 19% 22% 27% 25% 26% 22% 30% 29% 31% 29% 24% 19%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Given potential changes in
this year’s elections due to
the coronavirus pandemic
(e.g. mail-in voting), | am

v . us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
willing to wait for a few Dem Rep Ind o . . . Moderates . .
weeks for results to be Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
announced, to ensure that
election ballots are
counted accurately.

Strongly disagree 23% | 11% 36% 25% 10% 12% 1% 17% 33% 38% 67%
Moderately disagree 9% 7% 10% 10% 6% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 8%
Slightly disagree 14% | 13% 15% 12% 10% 14% 13% 17% 12% 16% 7%
Slightly agree 17%  19%  14% 17% 17% 17% 19% 23% 14% 13% 7%
Moderately agree 14% | 17% 12% 12% 17% 18% 18% 16% 11% 10% 5%
Strongly agree 24% | 32% 13% 24% 40% 31% 30% 20% 18% 14% 7%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race
It is reasonable for the
government to require that
people wear face masks in
polling stations to be able to us Silent Baby
vote. Avg. Male | Female = Ggneration | Boomers @ Gen X | Millennials | GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Strongly disagree 9% 1% 7% 5% 7% 11% 10% 8% 10% 4% 7% 2% 5% 9% 12%
Moderately disagree 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Slightly disagree 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Slightly agree 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 12%
Moderately agree 11% 12% 10% 12% 12% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 10% 12% 12%
Strongly agree 63% 58% 66% 69% 67% 63% 57% 59% 61% 69% 64% 70% 69% 64% 54%
Party ID Hidden Tribes
It is reasonable for the
government to require that
peo_ple wear face masks in
58:2"9 stations to be able to us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
) Avg. Dem Rep Ind Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Moderates Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly disagree 9% | 3% 15% 8% 2% 2% 5% 9% 1% 15% 24%
Moderately disagree 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Slightly disagree 4% | 2% 6% 4% 1% 3% 3% 8% 3% 6% 6%
Sl Eei=s 10% 6%  15% 11% 3% 3% 8% 17% 10% 14% 16%
Moderately agree 11% 7% 16% 13% 6% 7% 10% 11% 16% 16% 16%
Strongly agree 63% 80% 44% 61% 88% 84% 74% 50% 55% 45% 34%
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14. Imagine that Joe Biden wins the presidential election in November, what do you think is the likelihood of the following
scenarios occurring?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

President Trump will accept us Silent Bab

the results of the election and A Male | Female G i B y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

concede to Mr. Biden. Vg. CUCISHON Soers
Very unlikely 27% 23% 32% 20% 29% 30% 26% 27% 24% 40% 32% 30% 31% 27% 25%
Somewhat unlikely 18% 17% 19% 16% 15% 16% 22% 25% 18% 17% 19% 18% 19% 19% 16%
Not likely nor unlikely 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 15% 12% 10% 10%
Somewhat likely 15% 16% 13% 12% 15% 15% 16% 14% 16% 8% 12% 19% 15% 15% 14%
Very likely 22% 27% 16% 36% 28% 20% 14% 16% 25% 13% 16% 12% 17% 22% 25%
Don't know 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 8% 12% 8% 7% 13% 11% 6% 7% 8% 10%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

President Trump will accept . s . - -

the results of the election and us Dem Rep Ind Progr.e.sswe Tre'ldltlonal P.asswe F’olltlcally Moderates Tradltlor'lal Devote.d

concede to Mr. Biden. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Very unlikely 27% 43% 11% 24% 37% 40% 49% 22% 23% 9% 5%
Somewhat unlikely 18% 24% 9% 20% 32% 26% 22% 15% 13% 8% 3%
Not likely nor unlikely 10% | 10% 11% 9% 8% 11% 7% 13% 10% 12% 6%
Somewhat likely 15% 11% 18% 15% 17% 14% 9% 13% 18% 18% 12%
Very likely 22% 6% 42% 24% 3% 6% 7% 18% 31% 47% 67%
Don't know 8% 5% 9% 7% 2% 3% 5% 18% 6% 7% 6%
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President Trump will reject us Silent Bab

the results of the election Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
and refuse to concede. Avg. Generation | Boomers

Very unlikely 18% | 21% 14% 33% 22% 16% 11% 12% 20% 9% 14% 9% 14% 18% 21%
Somewhat unlikely 11% 13% 8% 13% 10% 11% 10% 13% 12% 7% 9% 9% 11% 10% 13%
Not likely nor unlikely 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 12% 9% 11% 12% 13% 11% 10%
Somewhat likely 23% | 23% 23% 16% 20% 20% 27% 29% 23% 20% 21% 31% 24% 23% 20%
Very likely 29% | 24% 34% 18% 29% 33% 29% 29% 26% 42% 34% 33% 31% 30% 25%
Don't know 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 8% 12% 8% 7% 13% 11% 6% 7% 8% 10%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

el R ",ajeCt us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
the results of the election Dem Rep Ind o . . . Moderates ] .

and refuse to concede. Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Very unlikely 18% 6% 32% 19% 3% 5% 7% 15% 25% 36% 54%
Somewhat unlikely 11% 6% 16% 11% 9% 6% 6% 9% 15% 16% 17%

Not likely nor unlikely 11% 9% 14% 12% 8% 8% 1% 12% 12% 17% 10%
Somewhat likely 23% | 28% 16% 24% 40% 34% 17% 21% 18% 13% 7%
Very likely 29% | 46% 12% 26% 38% 45% 51% 23% 23% 11% 4%
Don't know 8% 5% 10% 8% 2% 3% 7% 19% 7% 8% 7%
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President Trump will delay
or stall on his decision 'to US Male | Female SllenF Baby Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
accept the result and will Avg. Generation | Boomers
call for a recount.
Very unlikely 9% 11% 7% 16% 12% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 12% 8% 8% 8% 11%
Somewhat unlikely 6% 7% 5% 13% 6% 6% 3% 10% 7% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 6%
Not likely nor unlikely 11% 13% 8% 9% 11% 12% 10% 9% 11% 8% 11% 9% 13% 9% 11%
Somewhat likely 21% | 23% 20% 25% 20% 20% 22% 22% 23% 17% 18% 23% 21% 21% 22%
Very likely 44% | 39% 49% 31% 45% 45% 46% 45% 43% 52% 44% 53% 46% 46% 38%
Don't know 9% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 5% 7% 8% 12%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

President Trump will delay

or stall on his decision to us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
accept the result and will Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
call for a recount.

Very unlikely 9% 4% 16% 9% 1% 3% 4% 9% 11% 18% 25%
Somewhat unlikely 6% 3% 10% 6% 1% 3% 2% 8% 8% 10% 14%

Not likely nor unlikely 11% 5% 15% 12% 4% 4% 6% 13% 13% 21% 12%
Somewhat likely 21% 18% 25% 22% 20% 24% 18% 19% 24% 22% 24%
Very likely 44% | 65% 21% 43% 73% 63% 63% 31% 37% 19% 16%
Don't know 9% 4% 12% 8% 1% 3% 7% 19% 7% 11% 8%
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15. Imagine that President Trump wins the election in November. What do you think is the likelihood of the following scenarios

occurring?
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Mr. Biden will reject the us Silent Bab

results of the election and Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
refuse to concede. Avg. Generation | Boomers

Very unlikely 27% | 31% 23% 31% 26% 26% 26% 28% 27% 27% 21% 27% 26% 30% 20%
Somewhat unlikely 19% | 20% 18% 20% 20% 17% 19% 18% 20% 13% 18% 26% 18% 20% 17%
Not likely nor unlikely 13% @ 12% 13% 15% 11% 12% 14% 13% 12% 12% 18% 12% 14% 11% 13%
Somewhat likely 17% | 16% 17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 12% 18% 10% 16% 16% 15% 16% 20%
Very likely 14% @ 14% 13% 13% 16% 17% 11% 6% 14% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 18%
Don't know 12% 8% 15% 5% 8% 12% 13% 23% 8% 25% 15% 9% 13% 10% 12%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Mr. Biden will reject the . o . " -
results of the election and us Dem Rep Ind Progr.e.sswe Tre-ldltlonal Plasswe I?olltlcally Moderates Tradltlopal Devote.d
refuse to concede Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Very unlikely 27% | 36% 17% 25% 51% 40% 28% 14% 18% 18% 16%
Somewhat unlikely 19% | 22% 15% 20% 25% 26% 17% 13% 20% 17% 13%
Not likely nor unlikely 13% @ 14% 11% 11% 9% 15% 15% 16% 12% 10% 4%
Somewhat likely 17% | 10% 25% 17% 7% 7% 12% 18% 21% 28% 28%
Very likely 14% 6% 25% 13% 2% 4% 8% 17% 21% 18% 37%
Don't know 12% | 12% 6% 13% 5% 8% 19% 21% 8% 9% 1%
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Democracy and the Election
Mr. Biden will delay or stall
on his decision FO accept US Male | Female SllenF e Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
the result and will call for a Avg. Generation | Boomers
recount.
Very unlikely 13% | 14% 12% 15% 13% 14% 11% 12% 12% 18% 15% 10% 14% 13% 12%
Somewhat unlikely 1% | 13% 9% 15% 10% 10% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10% 14% 11% 13% 8%
Not likely nor unlikely 14% | 15% 14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 14% 14% 15% 17% 15% 16% 15% 13%
Somewhat likely 24% | 23% 24% 27% 22% 23% 25% 26% 26% 15% 22% 25% 24% 24% 24%
Very likely 26% | 26% 26% 23% 32% 27% 22% 15% 28% 16% 21% 22% 21% 26% 31%
Don't know 12% 9% 15% 5% 9% 13% 14% 23% 9% 26% 14% 13% 15% 10% 12%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Mr. Biden will delay or stall

on his decision to accept us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
the result and will call for a Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
recount.

Very unlikely 13% 18% 10% 11% 17% 17% 16% 13% 10% 7% 11%
Somewhat unlikely 11% 15% 7% 11% 17% 14% 13% 7% 11% 8% 4%

Not likely nor unlikely 14% 17% 11% 15% 18% 20% 15% 16% 11% 10% 6%
Somewhat likely 24% | 23% 23% 25% 26% 26% 21% 20% 22% 29% 24%
Very likely 26% 15% 44% 25% 14% 14% 15% 23% 38% 38% 55%
Don't know 12% 13% 6% 13% 8% 9% 20% 20% 9% 8% 1%
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16. If Joe Biden is elected president, in your opinion, what percent of people who vote for Donald Trump will not accept the
election results as valid?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
What percent of people
who vote_ foeaident US Male | Female Sllen? ] Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Trump will not accept the Avg. Generation | Boomers
election results
Few or none 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 8% 3% 7% 7% 9%
less than 10% 16% 17% 16% 19% 17% 17% 16% 12% 17% 16% 15% 15% 19% 16% 15%
Less than 30% 23% | 22% 24% 22% 23% 21% 27% 18% 22% 26% 23% 23% 25% 23% 21%
Between 30-50% 23% | 23% 24% 22% 22% 20% 25% 32% 23% 21% 24% 33% 23% 25% 20%
More than 50% 30% 30% 30% 27% 32% 33% 25% 28% 31% 26% 30% 26% 26% 29% 35%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

What percent of people

who vote for President us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
Trump will not accept the Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
election results

Few or none 8% 5% 10% 8% 1% 4% 4% 12% 9% 1% 14%
less than 10% 16% 14% 19% 17% 12% 15% 14% 17% 17% 23% 15%
Less than 30% 23% | 27% 19% 22% 26% 27% 26% 22% 21% 21% 1%
Between 30-50% 23% | 27% 18% 24% 35% 24% 22% 24% 21% 16% 15%
More than 50% 30% | 27% 35% 29% 26% 31% 34% 25% 32% 29% 45%
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17. If President Trump is re-elected president, in your opinion, what percent of people who vote for Joe Biden will not accept

the election results as valid?

Democracy and the Election Gender
What percent of people
who vote for Mr. Biden will us M

i ale Female

not accept the election Avg.
results
Few or none 6% 6% 6%
less than 10% 16% 17% 14%
Less than 30% 20% 22% 19%
Between 30-50% 26% 24% 27%
More than 50% 33% 31% 34%

Silent
Generation

3%
19%
21%
27%
30%

Age

Baby
Boomers

4%
14%
18%
27%
37%

Gen X Millennials GenZ
7% 6% 8%
15% 18% 13%
17% 26% 22%
22% 25% 32%
39% 25% 25%

White

5%
16%
22%
27%
30%

Race

Black

9%
15%
18%
21%
37%

Hispanic

7%
16%
15%
24%
39%

Region
Asian Urban Suburban Rural
6% 6% 5% 8%
19% 17% 17% 13%
21% 22% 21% 18%
20% 23% 26% 28%
33% 33% 32% 33%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

What percent of people

who vote for Mr. Biden will us Dem Rep
not accept the election Avg.

results

Few or none 6% 6% 4%
less than 10% 16% 16% 14%
Less than 30% 20% 18% 23%
Between 30-50% 26% @ 24% 28%
More than 50% 33% 35% 31%

Ind

6%
18%
22%
25%
30%

Progressive
Activists

3%
22%
22%
21%
31%

Traditional
Liberals

5%
19%
21%
24%
31%

Passive
Liberals

5%

13%
16%
27%
38%

Politically
Disengaged

9%
16%
20%
27%
28%

Moderates

4%
10%
18%
28%
40%

Traditional
Conservatives

6%
16%
26%
25%
26%

Devoted
Conservatives

7%
11%
15%
24%
43%
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18. Imagine that Joe Biden/President Trump wins the presidential election in November, do you expect a peaceful
transition/continuation of power?
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
If Joe. _Blden wins - peaceful o) Male | Female SlIenF =2 Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
transition of power Avg. Generation | Boomers
Definitely yes 18% | 22% 13% 18% 20% 21% 14% 11% 16% 24% 22% 11% 20% 17% 16%
Probably yes 35% | 37% 32% 38% 35% 31% 36% 34% 35% 27% 34% 44% 34% 36% 33%
Probably no 31% | 28% 34% 30% 28% 29% 33% 40% 32% 28% 30% 30% 31% 32% 30%
Definitely no 17% | 14% 20% 13% 16% 20% 17% 14% 17% 21% 14% 15% 16% 15% 21%

If Joe Biden wins - peaceful us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
transition of power Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Definitely yes 18% @ 15% 22% 17% 9% 12% 17% 15% 19% 29% 39%
Probably yes 35% | 35% 33% 38% 43% 30% 29% 31% 35% 38% 33%
Probably no 31% | 35% 25% 31% 38% 43% 34% 30% 29% 19% 13%
Definitely no 17% | 15% 21% 14% 10% 15% 20% 23% 17% 15% 16%
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
fibenald Trur.np WI'I‘IS ) USAvg. Male Female Sllent. Hkfy Gen X | Millennials &= GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
peaceful continuation of power Generation | Boomers
Definitely yes 15% 20% 11% 21% 16% 17% 15% 7% 17% 11% 11% 13% 13% 16% 17%
Probably yes 24% 29% 19% 23% 23% 22% 28% 20% 26% 16% 21% 27% 25% 24% 22%
Probably no 32% 28% 36% 33% 33% 29% 31% 39% 33% 28% 32% 35% 27% 34% 34%
Definitely no 29% 23% 33% 24% 27% 32% 27% 34% 24% 46% 36% 24% 35% 26% 27%

Hidden Tribes

Party ID

Hoonald Trur.np WI'I‘IS ) Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
peaceful continuation of US Avg. Dem Rep Ind .. . . . Moderates . .
B Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Definitely yes 15% 9% 27% 15% 12% 7% 7% 14% 13% 30% 37%
Probably yes 24% 23% 25% 25% 29% 28% 17% 22% 21% 27% 18%
Probably no 32% 28% 34% 35% 27% 30% 31% 35% 37% 32% 30%
Definitely no 29% 40% 15% 25% 31% 35% 46% 29% 30% 11% 15%
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19. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
People in my local
community have more in - Male | Female SllenF 1) Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
common than what divides Avg. Generation | Boomers
us
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Moderately disagree 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Slightly disagree 10% | 8% 11% 7% 8% 9% 12% 15% 9% 13% 13% 1% 10% 10% 9%
Slightly agree 26% | 24% 27% 17% 21% 26% 30% 37% 25% 29% 26% 36% 27% 27% 22%
Moderately agree 30% | 31% 30% 35% 35% 28% 28% 24% 32% 24% 29% 30% 32% 30% 29%
Strongly agree 26% @ 28% 24% 37% 30% 27% 21% 16% 28% 22% 24% 17% 24% 25% 31%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

People in my local
community have more in us Dem Re Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
common than what divides Avg. P Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
us
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 7% 4% 2% 0% 2%
Moderately disagree 5% 7% 2% 4% 7% 7% 7% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Slightly disagree 10% 12% 6% 10% 11% 10% 17% 13% 6% 4% 6%
Slightly agree 26% @ 32% 18% 24% 32% 30% 32% 31% 21% 14% 10%
Moderately agree 30% | 29% 34% 30% 33% 33% 21% 26% 38% 32% 26%
Strongly agree 26% 17% 39% 27% 13% 18% 16% 22% 29% 47% 55%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
Media/social media make Us Silent Bab
America seem more Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
divided than it really is g, ERERME ) [Z2CmERS
Strongly disagree 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 15% 10% 8% 10% 8% 8%
Moderately disagree 10% 9% 11% 5% 10% 9% 10% 15% 9% 13% 9% 9% 11% 11% 7%
Slightly disagree 12% 10% 14% 7% 10% 12% 15% 17% 11% 16% 14% 13% 15% 12% 10%
Slightly agree 19% 17% 21% 16% 15% 20% 23% 20% 17% 23% 22% 24% 22% 18% 18%
Moderately agree 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 16% 13% 15% 12% 16% 18% 16% 14% 14%
Strongly agree 36% | 41% 31% 50% 42% 35% 28% 25% 40% 20% 27% 27% 27% 36% 43%
Party ID Hidden Tribes
Media/social media make . " . " o
: us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
(bl e ) Av DL e L Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged RledSsi Conservatives Conservatives
divided than it really is 9 9ag
Strongly disagree 8% 13% 2% 8% 16% 11% 16% 6% 5% 1% 3%
Moderately disagree 10% 15% 3% 10% 18% 17% 14% 7% 6% 3% 1%
Slightly disagree 12% 19% 4% 11% 18% 19% 18% 13% 8% 4% 2%
Slightly agree 19% = 25% 12% 18% 23% 24% 21% 25% 15% 11% 2%
Moderately agree 15% 14% 15% 15% 13% 15% 14% 16% 15% 16% 9%
Strongly agree 36% 14% 64% 38% 11% 15% 17% 32% 52% 65% 83%
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20. What proportion of your social media network (e.g., people you follow regularly) have similar political views as you?
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
What proportion of your us Silent Bab
social media - same Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Avg Generation | Boomers
political views ’
All 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 9% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Almost all 21% | 21% 20% 24% 23% 20% 18% 22% 21% 19% 21% 18% 23% 19% 21%
More than half 24% | 24% 23% 22% 23% 21% 25% 28% 25% 20% 20% 27% 24% 25% 21%
About half 22% | 21% 24% 14% 19% 26% 26% 21% 23% 20% 23% 20% 19% 23% 24%
Less than half 8% 8% 8% 3% 7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% 8%
Almost none 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%
| have no social media 16% 17% 16% 31% 21% 16% 10% 1% 16% 18% 16% 20% 15% 17% 17%
Party ID Hidden Tribes
Wh?t prop.ortlon CIAT7 us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
social media - same Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . .
political views Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
All 5% 6% 5% 2% 3% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 8%
Almost all 21% | 25% 21% 15% 33% 20% 17% 12% 18% 22% 34%
More than half 24% | 26% 22% 24% 36% 28% 19% 17% 21% 22% 28%
About half 22% 19% 22% 28% 14% 24% 27% 26% 25% 21% 13%
Less than half 8% 7% 7% 9% 4% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 5%
Almost none 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 1%
| have no social media 16% 14% 18% 16% 9% 12% 19% 21% 18% 20% 11%
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21. What proportion of your friends have similar political views as you?

Democracy and the Election
What proportion of your
friends - same political
views
All
Almost all
More than half
About half
Less than half
Almost none
| have no social media

Avg.
7%
31%
26%
22%
8%
7%
7%

Gender
Male Female
7% 7%
30% 32%
27% 24%
21% 22%
9% 8%
6% 7%
7% 7%

Silent
Generation

6%
41%
27%
17%

5%

5%

6%

Age

Baby
Boomers
6%
35%
26%
21%
8%
4%
6%

Gen X Millennials GenZ
7% 8% 8%
28% 26% 33%
26% 27% 23%
24% 22% 19%
9% 9% 7%
7% 9% 9%
7% 8% 8%

White

6%
32%
27%
22%

8%

5%

6%

Race

Black

13%
32%
18%
18%
9%
11%
13%

Hispanic

6%
30%
25%
21%

7%
11%

6%
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Region

Asian Urban Suburban Rural
4% 10% 6% 6%
26% 32% 31% 30%
32% 26% 27% 23%
20% 18% 22% 23%
9% 8% 8% 8%
8% 6% 6% 9%
4% 10% 6% 6%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

What proportion of your
friends - same political
views

All

Almost all

More than half

About half

Less than half

Almost none

| have no social media

us
Avg.
7%
31%
26%
22%
8%
7%
7%

Dem

9%
36%
26%
17%

8%

5%

9%

Rep

7%
34%
26%
22%

7%

4%

7%

Ind

5%
23%
28%
27%

9%

8%

5%

Progressive
Activists
6%
44%
31%
12%

6%

2%

6%

Traditional
Liberals
3%
32%
28%
23%
10%
4%
3%

Passive
Liberals
8%
26%
23%
22%
9%
11%
8%

Politically
Disengaged

11%
20%
23%
24%
9%
14%
11%

Moderates

4%
30%
25%
27%
10%
4%
4%

Traditional Devoted
Conservatives Conservatives

6% 10%
33% 47%
27% 24%
23% 11%

6% 5%

4% 2%

6% 10%
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22. The following are factors that some people say are threats to American democracy. Please indicate the extent to which

you think each is a threat to American democracy:
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
'l:‘r::ilaiable LCICL O AL\J; Male | Female G eii—lz?:tti on | B o?:::'ljir & Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
Not at all a threat 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 12% 11% 9% 12% 8% 6%
Somewhat a threat 21% | 18% 23% 15% 18% 21% 25% 24% 19% 26% 24% 23% 24% 21% 17%
Moderate threat 19% | 17% 21% 10% 15% 20% 24% 21% 17% 26% 20% 21% 23% 18% 17%
Very much a threat 52% | 56% 47% 66% 58% 51% 42% 48% 56% 36% 44% 47% 41% 53% 60%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Unreliable and one-sided us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
media Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all a threat 9% 14% 2% 7% 14% 14% 11% 9% 4% 3% 1%
Somewhat a threat 21% | 31% 10% 18% 33% 30% 22% 23% 15% 9% 1%
Moderate threat 19% | 25% 11% 18% 22% 24% 23% 24% 12% 12% 2%
Very much a threat 52% | 30% 7% 57% 32% 31% 45% 43% 69% 75% 96%
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23. How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically?

Democracy and the Election

Live in Democratic country

1 - Not at all important
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 - Absolutely important

us
Avg.

2%
0%
1%
1%
5%
5%
8%
12%
15%
52%

Gender
Male | Female
2% 2%
0% 0%
1% 1%
1% 1%
4% 7%
4% 5%
6% 9%
12% 13%
16% 13%
54% 50%

Silent
Generation

1%
0%
0%
0%
2%
1%
1%
8%
14%
73%

Age
Baby
Boomers

1%
0%
0%
0%
3%
2%
4%
9%
15%
65%

Gen X
2%
0%
0%
1%
7%
6%
7%
13%
13%
51%

Millennials
2%
0%
1%
1%
8%
7%

11%
16%
17%
37%

Gen Z
3%
0%
1%
3%
7%
6%
16%
15%
13%
36%

White
2%
0%
1%
1%
4%
3%
7%

12%
15%
55%

Race
Black
1%
0%
0%
1%
8%
7%
10%
14%
12%
46%

Hispanic
1%
0%
0%
1%
7%
8%
8%
14%
14%

47%

Asian
0%
0%
0%
1%
7%
5%
9%
11%
23%
44%
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Region
Urban | Suburban

1% 2%
0% 0%
0% 1%
1% 1%
5% 5%
6% 4%
7% 8%
13% 12%
15% 16%
52% 52%

Rural
2%
0%
0%
1%
7%
5%
6%

12%
13%
53%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Devoted
Conservatives

Unreliable and one-sided
media

1 - Not at all important

2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

0 - Absolutely important

us
Avg.
2%
0%
1%
1%
5%
5%
8%
12%
15%
52%

Dem

0%
0%
0%
0%
3%
4%
8%
14%
16%
55%

Rep

3%
1%
1%
1%
4%
3%
5%
10%
13%
59%

Ind

2%
0%
0%
1%
7%
6%
8%
12%
15%
48%

Progressive
Activists
1%
0%
0%
1%
2%
3%
8%
14%
18%
53%

Traditional Passive
Liberals Liberals
1% 2%
0% 0%
0% 0%
0% 0%
1% 9%
4% 7%
6% 13%
13% 15%
15% 12%
60% 42%

Politically
Disengaged
3%
1%
1%
2%
11%
8%
11%
13%
14%
38%

Moderates

2%
0%
0%
0%
4%
3%
5%
13%
16%
55%

Conservatives

Traditional

2%
0%
1%
0%
4%
3%
4%
11%
13%
61%

2%
0%
0%
2%
2%
2%
3%
5%
9%
75%
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24. In your opinion, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in America today?

DEMOCRACY
FOR
RESIDENT

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Satlsf.led il € AmEHELE] e Male | Female SllenF )l Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
America Avg. Generation | Boomers

1 - Not at all satisfied 14% 14% 14% 10% 13% 16% 15% 17% 14% 18% 14% 14% 17% 14% 12%
2 14% 14% 14% 10% 13% 13% 17% 15% 14% 11% 11% 18% 14% 14% 12%
3 17% 16% 18% 11% 16% 18% 18% 22% 16% 16% 18% 22% 17% 17% 16%
4 26% | 25% 27% 26% 25% 25% 27% 25% 26% 27% 26% 25% 24% 25% 28%
5 19% | 20% 18% 26% 23% 19% 14% 12% 19% 15% 19% 15% 17% 18% 21%
6 - Very satisfied 11% 12% 9% 16% 11% 10% 9% 8% 10% 13% 12% 5% 11% 11% 10%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Satisfied with democracy in us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
America Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
1 - Not at all satisfied 14% | 16% 7% 17% 32% 17% 23% 9% 10% 3% 4%

2 14% @ 19% 6% 15% 33% 20% 18% 8% 10% 3% 3%

3 17% | 19% 12% 19% 17% 21% 25% 18% 16% 9% 7%

4 26% | 25% 27% 25% 14% 27% 25% 30% 30% 26% 25%

5 19% | 14% 30% 16% 4% 12% 7% 20% 24% 37% 31%

6 - Very satisfied 11% 8% 19% 8% 0% 3% 4% 14% 10% 22% 29%
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25. In my opinion, elections in the United States are generally...
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
. . us Silent Baby . . . . . .
Election security Male | Female . Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Avg. Generation = Boomers
1 - Safe, secure, trustworthy, 27% | 31% 23% 38% 32% 28% 21% 16% 28% 25% 25% 28% 28% 28% 24%
2 42% | 43% 41% 39% 43% 40% 42% 45% 44% 33% 34% 49% 40% 42% 43%
3 20% | 18% 23% 15% 17% 20% 23% 26% 19% 24% 27% 15% 20% 20% 21%
3nt:2t'v‘v’§'r‘f:; and 1% 9%  13% 8% 8% 11% 13% 13% 9% 18% 14% 8% | 11% 10% 12%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Election security us Dem Re Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
Avg. P Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

1 - Safe, secure, trustworthy, 27% | 33% 23% 26% 36% 41% 20% 20% 21% 28% 26%

2 42% | 38% 48% 42% 43% 38% 36% 39% 45% 50% 42%

3 20% | 18% 19% 21% 14% 15% 25% 26% 23% 16% 20%

ﬁntfszt'v‘v’gfﬁ; and 1%  10%  10% 11% 7% 6% 20% 15% 11% 6% 12%
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26. The next few questions ask about your thoughts on being American. Indicate how much you agree or disagree with each

statement.
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
| feel like | am part of a
community - people who us Silent Baby
understand each other, Male Female . Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Avg. Generation | Boomers

care about each other, and
help each other

Strongly disagree 10% | 10% 10% 2% 6% 13% 13% 14% 9% 13% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10%
Moderately disagree 1% | 1% 11% 4% 9% 11% 13% 18% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 12% 10%
Slightly disagree 15% | 15% 15% 7% 12% 16% 18% 21% 14% 17% 19% 17% 16% 16% 13%
Slightly agree 25% | 25% 25% 22% 24% 25% 27% 28% 25% 26% 24% 32% 26% 26% 24%
Moderately agree 21% | 21% 21% 33% 27% 20% 16% 12% 22% 19% 19% 22% 22% 21% 22%
Strongly agree 17% | 17% 17% 31% 22% 15% 12% 8% 18% 14% 17% 9% 15% 16% 22%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

| feel like | am part of a

:z':::tg::; ;2::2:&‘::‘0 us Dem Re Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
’ Avg. P Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

care about each other, and
help each other

Strongly disagree 10% 11% 4% 12% 17% 12% 19% 8% 8% 3% 3%
Moderately disagree 1% | 14% 5% 12% 21% 14% 17% 8% 7% 4% 6%
Slightly disagree 15% | 17% 11% 16% 18% 18% 21% 17% 11% 8% 9%
Slightly agree 25% | 26% 23% 26% 25% 28% 24% 31% 25% 20% 14%
Moderately agree 21% | 20% 28% 19% 14% 20% 12% 20% 28% 31% 26%
Strongly agree 17% @ 12% 29% 15% 5% 8% 7% 16% 21% 35% 44%
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27. How well do the following words describe how you feel toward the state of America today?

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
Feelings toward America: us Silent Bab
Feelings toward America - Avg Male | Female Generation Boom?—)lrs Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Frustrated ’
Not at all 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 5% 13% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7%
A little 14% 15% 14% 16% 15% 12% 15% 16% 13% 16% 21% 11% 15% 14% 14%
Somewhat 22% | 24% 20% 24% 23% 21% 24% 18% 22% 22% 24% 24% 20% 21% 26%
Very much 57% 53% 61% 52% 58% 58% 54% 60% 60% 49% 48% 59% 56% 60% 52%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Feelings toward America:

el (el A e - us Dem e Ind Progr.e.ssive Tre'lditional Pgssive I?olitically Moderates Traditiopal Devote.d
Frustrated Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all 6% 6% 8% 6% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 13% 10%

A little 14% 10% 20% 14% 3% 7% 11% 22% 11% 25% 25%
Somewhat 22% 19% 28% 22% 10% 20% 22% 25% 24% 30% 26%
Very much 57% | 66% 44% 59% 86% 70% 65% 42% 60% 32% 39%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Feelings toward America: us Silent Bab

Feelings toward America — Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

Avg. Generation | Boomers

Exhausted

Not at all 11% 14% 8% 17% 11% 12% 8% 10% 10% 14% 14% 5% 11% 9% 13%
A little 21% | 23% 18% 28% 24% 18% 19% 15% 21% 22% 20% 22% 20% 21% 21%
Somewhat 27% | 27% 28% 29% 27% 26% 28% 29% 27% 27% 30% 31% 28% 27% 27%
Very much 41% | 36% 46% 26% 38% 44% 45% 46% 43% 37% 37% 41% 41% 42% 39%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

FeeI!ngs toward Amer!ca: us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
Feelings toward America - Dem Rep Ind - . . . Moderates . .
Exhausted Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all 11% 8% 16% 11% 3% 4% 5% 15% 9% 21% 24%

A little 21% 16% 27% 20% 10% 18% 16% 23% 21% 30% 32%
Somewhat 27% | 27% 29% 28% 23% 25% 28% 31% 29% 27% 24%
Very much 41% | 49% 29% 41% 64% 53% 51% 31% 41% 21% 20%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Feelings toward America: us Silent Bab

Feelings toward America — Male | Female . y Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

Avg. Generation | Boomers

Hopeful

Not at all 17% 15% 18% 9% 13% 17% 21% 20% 17% 15% 16% 21% 17% 17% 16%
A little 35% | 33% 37% 27% 30% 35% 41% 40% 35% 31% 36% 43% 35% 36% 33%
Somewhat 29% | 29% 28% 35% 33% 28% 24% 24% 29% 31% 26% 25% 29% 29% 29%
Very much 20% | 22% 17% 29% 23% 19% 15% 16% 19% 23% 21% 11% 20% 18% 22%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

:Z:::::g: :zx::: :m:::z::_ us Dem Re Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
Hop efgl Avg. P Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all 17% | 20% 8% 18% 26% 19% 32% 14% 13% 4% 3%

A little 35% | 39% 25% 38% 50% 41% 45% 32% 36% 17% 9%
Somewhat 29% | 27% 35% 25% 19% 29% 15% 33% 34% 36% 30%
Very much 20% | 14% 32% 18% 5% 11% 7% 21% 17% 43% 58%

59



DEMOCRACY
FOR
RESIDENT

Do you believe that nowadays in America we have too little, the right amount, or too much..

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
Freedom of the press AUS Male | Female SllenF =kl Gen X Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
vg. Generation | Boomers
Too little 29% | 29% 30% 22% 24% 32% 33% 39% 29% 33% 28% 26% 32% 30% 26%
The right amount 46% | 47% 45% 47% 46% 44% 48% 46% 43% 54% 55% 49% 50% 45% 44%
Too much 24% | 24% 25% 31% 31% 24% 19% 14% 27% 13% 18% 25% 18% 25% 30%

arty ID Hidden Tribes

us

e T e e Dem e Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive I?olitically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

Too little 29% | 37% 16% 31% 55% 39% 37% 22% 24% 12% 13%

The right amount 46% | 55% 39% 42% 42% 55% 48% 50% 37% 50% 27%

Too much 24% 9% 45% 27% 3% 6% 15% 27% 39% 38% 60%

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Protection from speech us Silent Baby

that promotes hatred or Male | Female . Gen X | Millennials GenZ @ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban Rural

violence Avg. Generation | Boomers

Too little 43% | 37% 49% 48% 46% 41% 40% 44% 42% 52% 42% 48% 48% 42% 40%

The right amount 35% | 37% 32% 28% 29% 36% 41% 39% 35% 34% 36% 31% 33% 36% 34%

Too much 22% | 25% 19% 24% 25% 23% 19% 17% 23% 14% 22% 21% 19% 22% 26%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Protection from speech . L . o L
that promotes hatred or us Dem Rep Ind Progr.e.sswe Trgdltlonal Ea53|ve I.Dolltlcally Moderates Tradltlor)al Devote.d
T Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Too little 43% | 57% 28% 40% 68% 57% 54% 31% 37% 26% 28%
The right amount 35% | 31% 39% 36% 25% 29% 30% 47% 30% 45% 37%
Too much 22% | 12% 33% 24% 8% 14% 17% 22% 34% 30% 35%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
fieeaealicierganizeland o) Male | Female SllenF =2 Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
protest Avg. Generation | Boomers
Too little 31% | 28% 33% 14% 27% 30% 35% 44% 28% 39% 38% 31% 39% 29% 25%
The right amount 52% | 57% 47% 59% 51% 52% 52% 50% 51% 54% 50% 57% 50% 53% 52%
Too much 17% | 15% 20% 27% 22% 18% 12% 6% 21% 7% 12% 12% 12% 17% 23%

Party ID

Hidden Tribes

Freedom to organize and us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted

protest Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

Too little 31% | 48% 6% 30% 70% 46% 46% 19% 15% 7% 5%

The right amount 52% | 47% 58% 53% 30% 50% 44% 60% 55% 66% 59%

Too much 17% 5% 36% 16% 0% 4% 9% 21% 30% 28% 37%
Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

Freedom to express what us Silent Baby . . . . . .

we think Avg. Male | Female Generation | Boomers Gen X | Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural

Too little 35% | 37% 34% 27% 34% 38% 37% 39% 35% 39% 32% 34% 35% 35% 36%

The right amount 53% | 53% 54% 61% 55% 51% 53% 49% 54% 52% 55% 54% 54% 53% 53%

Too much 1% | 10% 12% 12% 12% 11% 10% 12% 11% 9% 14% 12% 11% 11% 1%

Party ID

Hidden Tribes

Freedom to express what us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
we think Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Too little 35% | 34% 31% 39% 42% 36% 47% 30% 37% 26% 37%
The right amount 53% | 58% 52% 51% 53% 57% 45% 53% 48% 64% 48%
Too much 11% 8% 18% 10% 5% 7% 8% 17% 15% 10% 15%
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28. The following are factors that some people say are threats to American democracy. Please indicate the extent to which
you think each is a threat to American democracy.

Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region
Rﬁ;:,?:a‘:‘::::;onal AL\J; Male | Female G eil—lz?;tti on | B o?::gir & Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban Rural
Not at all a threat 24% | 26% 23% 5% 14% 25% 35% 40% 24% 22% 26% 27% 32% 24% 16%
Somewhat a threat 18% | 17% 20% 14% 14% 17% 22% 29% 16% 23% 23% 24% 21% 18% 16%
Moderate threat 17% | 16% 17% 19% 17% 17% 18% 9% 16% 21% 15% 17% 18% 16% 16%
Very much a threat 41% | 42% 40% 62% 55% 42% 25% 22% 44% 34% 36% 32% 30% 41% 52%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Decline of traditional us Dem Rep Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive I?olitically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
American values Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all a threat 24% | 38% 3% 25% 77% 34% 28% 10% 6% 5% 2%
Somewhat a threat 18% @ 22% 12% 18% 15% 28% 23% 26% 10% 13% 1%
Moderate threat 17% | 18% 16% 16% 5% 18% 15% 24% 17% 19% 9%

Very much a threat 41% | 23% 68% 41% 4% 20% 33% 39% 67% 63% 87%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion

Widespread interference in us Silent Baby

elections by foreign Male | Female . Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
governments Avg. Generation | Boomers

Not at all a threat 12% | 15% 9% 10% 11% 15% 11% 9% 13% 7% 10% 8% 10% 12% 15%
Somewhat a threat 26% | 28% 24% 23% 23% 23% 30% 35% 27% 18% 25% 25% 22% 27% 28%
Moderate threat 22% | 22% 22% 20% 19% 23% 25% 26% 22% 24% 21% 28% 25% 21% 22%
Very much a threat 40% | 35% 44% 48% 47% 39% 34% 30% 38% 52% 43% 39% 44% 40% 35%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Wlde's pread lnter'ference n us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
elections by foreign Dem Rep Ind o . . . Moderates . .
Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

governments

Not at all a threat 12% 4% 19% 14% 3% 3% 6% 13% 15% 20% 33%
Somewhat a threat 26% | 14% 37% 28% 15% 14% 21% 31% 30% 37% 35%
Moderate threat 22% | 22% 22% 23% 23% 20% 22% 27% 19% 24% 17%
Very much a threat 40% | 60% 22% 35% 59% 63% 51% 29% 35% 19% 15%
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Amc.erlcans being pitted US Male | Female SllenF Baby Gen X | Millennials | Gen Z White Black Hispanic Asian Urban | Suburban | Rural
against each other Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all a threat 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Somewhat a threat 14% | 14% 14% 9% 9% 14% 20% 20% 13% 16% 19% 13% 16% 13% 13%
Moderate threat 24% | 24% 24% 20% 21% 24% 27% 26% 23% 23% 24% 29% 25% 24% 22%
Very much a threat 59% @ 59% 59% 70% 69% 59% 48% 47% 61% 57% 51% 53% 55% 59% 62%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Americans being pitted us Dem e Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive I?olitically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
against each other Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all a threat 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2%
Somewhat a threat 14% 16% 12% 12% 15% 11% 16% 21% 8% 13% 5%
Moderate threat 24% | 24% 22% 24% 26% 23% 20% 28% 20% 24% 19%
Very much a threat 59% | 57% 62% 62% 55% 66% 61% 45% 70% 58% 74%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
. i us Silent Baby . . . . . .
Role of money in politics Male | Female . Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
Avg. Generation = Boomers
Not at all a threat 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat a threat 14% 13% 14% 8% 11% 13% 18% 18% 12% 18% 17% 11% 15% 13% 14%
Moderate threat 20% | 20% 20% 19% 19% 21% 21% 19% 19% 19% 23% 27% 21% 20% 20%
Very much a threat 62% 62% 62% 71% 68% 61% 56% 58% 65% 59% 56% 59% 59% 64% 62%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Role of money in politics us Dem e Ind Progr'e'ssive Trgditional Rassive I?olitically Moderates Traditioqal Devoteq
Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all a threat 4% 2% 5% 3% 0% 1% 2% 6% 2% 7% 7%
Somewhat a threat 14% 10% 20% 11% 2% 5% 12% 24% 11% 23% 17%
Moderate threat 20% 17% 27% 18% 9% 14% 16% 26% 24% 26% 28%
Very much a threat 62% 70% 48% 68% 89% 80% 71% 44% 63% 43% 48%
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race ion
Political parties drawing us Silent Baby
voting districts to their Male | Female . Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
advantage Avg. Generation | Boomers
Not at all a threat 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Somewhat a threat 18% 17% 18% 10% 14% 17% 22% 25% 16% 20% 23% 14% 18% 17% 18%
Moderate threat 23% | 23% 23% 22% 20% 24% 26% 22% 23% 21% 23% 28% 22% 22% 24%
Very much a threat 54% | 54% 55% 66% 62% 53% 46% 46% 56% 52% 47% 55% 53% 56% 52%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

5::;::;12:2:::;‘::: ir:g us Dem e Ind Progr.e.ssive Trgditional Eassive I.Dolitically Moderates Traditior'1al Devote.d
advantage Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Not at all a threat 5% 3% 7% 5% 1% 1% 4% 8% 4% 9% 14%
Somewhat a threat 18% 14% 22% 16% 4% 9% 15% 30% 16% 25% 19%
Moderate threat 23% 19% 27% 23% 12% 16% 21% 30% 26% 28% 24%
Very much a threat 54% 64% 44% 56% 83% 74% 60% 32% 54% 39% 44%
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29. Please pick the statement regarding mail-in ballots that you most agree with:
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Democracy and the Election Gender Age Race Region

LG LT AL\J;_ Male ~Female eﬁi?:ttl on | B oBoar:ir . GenX Millennials GenZ ~White  Black = Hispanic = Asian Urban = Suburban = Rural
1 - Mail-in ballots are a secure
and valid voting method 45% 44% 46% 43% 46% 46% 45% 41% 43% 52% 49% 56% 54% 46% 33%
2 15% 14% 15% 10% 11% 14% 19% 23% 14% 20% 15% 18% 17% 14% 14%
3 11% 10% 12% 7% 9% 10% 14% 18% 10% 15% 13% 10% 11% 11% 12%
4 - Mail-in ballots are not secure
and should not be used in the
upcoming election 29% 32% 26% 40% 35% 30% 22% 18% 33% 13% 23% 16% 18% 29% 40%

Party ID Hidden Tribes

Mail in ballot security us Dem Re Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
Avg. P Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives

1 - Mail-in ballots are a secure

and valid voting method 45% 71% 15% 43% 90% 79% 56% 29% 30% 13% 7%

2 15% 14% 13% 16% 8% 13% 20% 21% 14% 14% 5%

3 11% 7% 15% 12% 1% 4% 10% 20% 12% 17% 7%

4 - Mail-in ballots are not secure

and should not be used in the

upcoming election 29% 8% 57% 29% 1% 4% 15% 30% 44% 57% 81%
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30. Thinking about media sources such as [liberal media battery: MSNBC, CNN, and the New York Times], how much do you
agree or disagree with the following statements?

National Identity and Meta-perceptions Gender Age Race Region
| feel that these media us Silent Bab

sources have a bias Male  Female . y Gen X  Millennials GenZ  White Black Hispanic Asian Urban  Suburban = Rural
against people like me. Avg. Generation = Boomers

Strongly agree 26% 33% 21% 38% 32% 25% 20% 15% 29% 16% 20% 17% 22% 25% 35%
Somewhat agree 13% 14% 11% 12% 9% 12% 17% 17% 11% 20% 17% 12% 15% 12% 12%
Slightly agree 15% 15% 15% 8% 11% 15% 21% 21% 12% 21% 21% 28% 17% 15% 14%
Slightly disagree 15% 13% 17% 8% 12% 19% 16% 19% 13% 18% 19% 21% 13% 18% 11%
Somewhat disagree 12% 9% 14% 10% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 10% 9% 15% 12% 12% 10%
Strongly disagree 19% 16% 22% 25% 24% 16% 15% 17% 22% 15% 14% 8% 20% 19% 18%

National Identity and Meta-perceptions Hidden Tribes
| feel that these l.nedla . us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
sources have a bias against Dem Rep Ind L . . . Moderates . :
people like me Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Strongly agree 26% 8% 53% 26% 3% 6% 9% 23% 33% 50% 83%
Somewhat agree 13% 10% 17% 13% 5% 7% 9% 17% 16% 18% 7%
Slightly agree 15% 15% 13% 16% 10% 10% 18% 25% 14% 12% 4%
Slightly disagree 15% 18% 6% 17% 15% 12% 26% 18% 16% 8% 0%
Somewhat disagree 12% 18% 4% 11% 21% 26% 13% 8% 10% 6% 1%
Strongly disagree 19% 30% 8% 17% 47% 39% 25% 9% 13% 7% 6%
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31. Thinking about media sources such as [conservative media battery: Fox News, Wall Street Journal, and the Daily Wire], how
much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

National Identity and Gender Age Race Region
Meta-perceptions

| feel that these media us Male @ Female Silent Baby Gen X  Millennials GenZ = White Black Hispanic Asian Urban = Suburban Rural
sources have a bias against ~ Avg. Generation = Boomers

people like me.

Strongly agree 24% 29% 20% 27% 24% 26% 22% 25% 25% 27% 18% 19% 22% 26% 23%
Somewhat agree 16% 15% 17% 17% 15% 16% 18% 14% 15% 19% 25% 11% 18% 16% 15%
Slightly agree 18% 18% 18% 12% 16% 17% 21% 23% 16% 23% 16% 29% 20% 16% 20%
Slightly disagree 17% 15% 19% 12% 17% 15% 22% 18% 17% 14% 20% 25% 20% 16% 18%
Somewhat disagree 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 6% 8% 10% 9%
Strongly disagree 15% 14% 17% 23% 18% 16% 10% 13% 17% 12% 13% 9% 13% 17% 15%

National Identity and Hidden Tribes

Meta-perceptions

| feel that these media us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
sources have a bias against  Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
people like me.

Strongly agree 24% 24% 28% 22% 38% 27% 21% 16% 24% 25% 29%
Somewhat agree 16% 20% 13% 16% 15% 21% 17% 18% 14% 14% 12%
Slightly agree 18% 17% 13% 20% 18% 17% 21% 22% 19% 12% 12%
Slightly disagree 17% 17% 17% 18% 7% 15% 20% 24% 16% 18% 11%
Somewhat disagree 9% 9% 10% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 11% 12% 9%
Strongly disagree 15% 14% 20% 14% 16% 12% 13% 11% 16% 19% 27%
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32. Thinking about media sources such as [liberal media battery: MSNBC, CNN, andthe New York Times], how much do you
agree or disagree with the following statements?

National Identity and Meta-perceptions

Gender

| feel that these media

sources are trylng to. - Male  Female SllenF =50 Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic Asian Urban Suburban Rural
persuade me tothinklike Avg. Generation  Boomers

them.

Strongly agree 32% 38% 27% 51% 39% 29% 23% 22% 37% 18% 23% 14% 23% 33% 42%
Somewhat agree 16% 17% 16% 11% 13% 15% 23% 20% 16% 18% 16% 24% 21% 15% 15%
Slightly agree 19% 19% 18% 11% 14% 20% 22% 30% 17% 24% 18% 34% 20% 19% 16%
Slightly disagree 14% 11% 16% 8% 13% 16% 15% 10% 13% 12% 20% 14% 14% 14% 11%
Somewhat disagree 9% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 11% 11% 10% 13% 8% 6%
Strongly disagree 11% 8% 13% 7% 14% 11% 9% 8% 10% 17% 11% 4% 10% 12% 10%

National Identity and Meta-perceptions Hidden Tribes
| feel that these media

sources are trying to us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
persuade me tothinklike Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
them.

Strongly agree 32% 10% 58% 37% 8% 10% 15% 22% 42% 64% 80%
Somewhat agree 16% 15% 19% 16% 13% 15% 16% 22% 14% 16% 10%
Slightly agree 19% @ 24% 11% 19% 20% 24% 27% 22% 18% 9% 2%
Slightly disagree 14% 19% 5% 14% 22% 19% 15% 16% 12% 4% 3%
Somewhat disagree 9% 16% 2% 6% 16% 15% 14% 7% 6% 3% 0%
Strongly disagree 11% 17% 5% 8% 20% 17% 14% 10% 8% 4% 4%
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33. Thinking about media sources such as [conservative media battery: Fox News, Wall Street Journal, and the Daily Wire], how
much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

National Identity and Gender Age Race Region
Meta-perceptions

| feel that these media us Male @ Female Silent Baby Gen X  Millennials GenZ = White Black Hispanic Asian Urban = Suburban Rural
sources are trying to Avg. Generation = Boomers

persuade me tothinklike

them.

Strongly agree 33% 35% 30% 34% 34% 35% 30% 29% 37% 21% 21% 25% 27% 34% 37%
Somewhat agree 22% 23% 21% 22% 22% 18% 25% 24% 23% 20% 23% 18% 24% 23% 18%
Slightly agree 19% 17% 20% 18% 18% 16% 21% 20% 18% 21% 18% 27% 21% 18% 17%
Slightly disagree 12% 12% 12% 12% 8% 13% 15% 14% 10% 17% 16% 20% 14% 11% 11%
Somewhat disagree 5% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Strongly disagree 9% 9% 10% 8% 11% 12% 6% 8% 8% 14% 15% 6% 9% 9% 10%

Hidden Tribes

National Identity and

Meta-perceptions

| feel that these media us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
sources are trying to Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
persuade me tothinklike

them.

Strongly agree 33% 27% 36% 38% 46% 38% 28% 20% 37% 34% 40%
Somewhat agree 22% 24% 21% 22% 28% 24% 25% 21% 20% 18% 17%
Slightly agree 19% 21% 19% 15% 8% 21% 19% 25% 17% 20% 12%
Slightly disagree 12% 13% 9% 12% 7% 5% 14% 16% 11% 14% 10%
Somewhat disagree 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Strongly disagree 9% 9% 9% 9% 5% 7% 11% 11% 8% 10% 14%
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34. Thinking about media sources such as [liberal media battery: MSNBC, CNN, andthe New York Times], These media sources
portray people like me...

National Identity and Meta-perceptions Gender

These media sources uS Silent Baby . . ) } ; }

portray people like me Avg. Male  Female Generation  Boomers Gen X  Millennials GenZ  White Black Hispanic Asian Urban  Suburban = Rural

Very harshly 19% 25% 13% 26% 23% 19% 14% 12% 23% 8% 11% 6% 13% 19% 27%

Harshly 20% 23% 18% 27% 20% 19% 20% 11% 19% 23% 23% 13% 21% 19% 20%

No differently than other

groups 36% 31% 41% 26% 37% 37% 37% 39% 33% 42% 41% 58% 39% 37% 31%

Generously 12% 11% 12% 10% 10% 14% 12% 18% 13% 8% 11% 9% 12% 14% 8%

Very generously 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 3% 4%
8% 11%

Don't know 9% 7% 12% 7% 7% 7% 13% 16% 8% 15% 10% 14% 11%

Hidden Tribes

National Identity and Meta-perceptions

s Ll so.urces us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted
portray people like me Avg. Eel &P L Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged WEREIEIES Conservatives Conservatives
Very harshly 19% 4% 42% 19% 2% 2% 7% 17% 21% 36% 68%
Harshly 20% 10% 31% 23% 8% 7% 10% 21% 27% 35% 26%

No differently than other

groups 36% 52% 16% 34% 46% 55% 47% 40% 33% 16% 1%
Generously 12% 20% 3% 11% 29% 25% 17% 6% 8% 3% 1%
Very generously 4% 6% 1% 3% 9% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 0%
Don't know 9% 8% 7% 11% 7% 5% 16% 14% 7% 8% 3%
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35. Thinking about media sources such as [conservative media battery: Fox News, Wall Street Journal, and the Daily Wire],
These media sources portray people like me...

National Identity and Gender Age Race Region
Meta-perceptions

These media sources us Male @ Female Silent Baby Gen X  Millennials GenZ = White Black Hispanic Asian Urban = Suburban Rural
portray people like me Avg. Generation = Boomers

Very harshly 13% 16% 11% 14% 11% 15% 15% 10% 11% 25% 11% 16% 16% 13% 11%
Harshly 26% 26% 26% 24% 31% 23% 22% 31% 26% 25% 29% 27% 25% 26% 27%
No differently than other

groups 35% 33% 38% 37% 36% 35% 35% 30% 36% 31% 32% 40% 35% 36% 34%
Generously 9% 12% 7% 11% 7% 11% 9% 12% 10% 3% 13% 5% 6% 11% 8%
Very generously 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Don't know 13% 10% 16% 13% 12% 12% 15% 15% 13% 14% 13% 9% 15% 10% 17%

National Identity and Hidden Tribes

Meta-perceptions

These media sources us Dem Rep Ind Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
portray people like me Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Very harshly 13% 20% 10% 10% 24% 22% 17% 10% 11% 5% 10%
Harshly 26% 33% 19% 25% 45% 40% 29% 14% 24% 23% 19%
No differently than other

groups 35% 26% 43% 40% 7% 21% 25% 48% 42% 45% 46%
Generously 9% 8% 12% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 9% 13% 14%
Very generously 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Don't know 13% 11% 12% 13% 7% 6% 22% 18% 12% 12% 5%
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36. How unified or divided does the United States feel today?

The New Normal

Country divided or united us Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Moderates Traditional Devoted
ry Avg. Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Conservatives Conservatives
Very unified 2% 1% 0% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3%
Somewhat unified 5% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 12% 7%
Neither unified nor divided 10% 1% 0% 6% 18% 13% 12% 7%
Somewhat divided 24% 16% 21% 21% 26% 20% 28% 33%
Very divided 58% 81% 76% 69% 47% 60% 46% 50%
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Message-testing results:

I.  Duty means doing the right thing even when it's hard. This year Americans have a duty to wait for every valid ballot to be
counted even if it takes a while -- because a slower process is just as valid as a fast one. Every generation before us has
done their duty to keep our democracy strong, it’s up to us now.

Messaging Age Race Region
Silent Baby . . . . . .
Agreement All Male Female . Gen X Millennials GenZ White Black Hispanic  Asian Urban = Suburban Rural
Generation =~ Boomers
Mean (out of 100) 73 72 74 82 75 70 69 77 73 77 69 79 76 73 68
Party ID Hidden Tribes
. Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted

CEEEL DL REUEE LirelErEe Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Rlesiiaes Conservatives =~ Conservatives

Mean (out of 100) 84 67 68 87 85 75 68 72 63 51

2. America's election workers are our neighbors and friends who work side by side to make sure every ballot is counted, fairly

and properly. Our election systems are not perfect, but we can trust our local election workers to ensure the accuracy of
this year's election.

Messaging Gender Age Race Region
Agreement All Male Female Sllen? 50 Gen X | Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic = Asian Urban Suburban = Rural
Generation Boomers
Mean (out of 100) 68 69 67 75 73 68 62 64 67 73 65 72 71 68 64
Party ID Hidden Tribes
. Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted

CEEEL DL REUEE LirelErEe Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged Rlesiiaes Conservatives =~ Conservatives

Mean (out of 100) 74 63 67 75 77 68 62 68 65 60
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3. No election system is perfect, but America’s elections are some of the very best in the world. Americans have been holding
elections for almost two-hundred and fifty years. We have successfully voted during the Civil War, two World Wars, and
other crises. Americans can be confident that we will overcome this year's challenges to hold a fair election.

Messaging Gender Age Race Region
Agreement All Male Female Sllen? e Gen X | Millennials Gen Z White Black Hispanic = Asian Urban Suburban = Rural
Generation Boomers
Mean (out of 100) 67 68 65 74 70 71 62 56 66 7 65 66 66 68 64
Party ID Hidden Tribes
. Progressive Traditional Passive Politically Traditional Devoted

NIREIES LI Repabice IeEEe IS Activists Liberals Liberals Disengaged WEEIRIES Conservatives = Conservatives

Mean (out of 100) 70 69 63 63 76 58 65 69 71 61
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